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Chengtu, Szechuen
January Dy 1945,

MI‘. Co .';0 EVFﬂs’ - 1 |

Agsock&tgd soards, New York . 11
’ i various financial items 4

Dear My Flins;
I will try to clear a few of the many small it ems that have

agcumulated during the past few weeks.,

1JKirk Travel refund. Under date of October 20, 1944 we cabled you as follows; —
"Send fAmily Rees London Mission Calcutta six hundred fifty dollars refund

mogiy %oaned Florence Kirk Charge Ginling stop Alumni requires date Bowen birth
cable.

A letter dated December 4, 1944 from Mrs. Rees of Calcutta informs me that you
failed to send her this money. We are embarrassed as it was a loen to Miss

Kirk in September and we made an effort to clear it promptly. I am inclined

to think this cable never reached you for we had to ask again for the last part
of 1%, I wonder how many cables go astray these days.

Today I am issuing a check No. 1826 on Ginling College account payable to Msr.
Rees and sending directly to Calcutta, asking her to collect. At the same

time we have included in a cable sent today the following:

"Honor Ginling check 1826 payable Imily Rees Calcutta six hundred fifty travel __
Kirk." This will clear it with the London Mission Society if you will see that
the check is paid in New York upon presentation.

2.Transfer of US#200; One of our students needs to transfer {;o hundred dol
lars to Dr. Y.C.Hsi]f/who is studying dentistry; - 311 Huntington Ave. Boston
We included this reaquest in our cable as follows: o
"Send two hundred dollars Doctor YCHsi three eleven Huntington Ave. Boston

from PangDzing-hwa. Charge Nanking.“
I believe this is a clear item and needs no further comment,

e

3+ Deposit in United Clearing Board account; At the end of November we sent

a cable as follows: dated Nov. 27, 1944; __—

"December first deposit forty thousand dollars Clearing Board from Y.W.CsAe
Central Hanover Bank.," 455

balance in Nanking ccount
TheChungking office reports no such deposit was made and we have been placed

in a difficult position to finance the YWCA without this money. Again we
cabled you today:

Chungking reports nonarrival forty thousand requested for YWCA, Add ten
thousand deposit Clearing Board total fifty thousand. Charge YWCA balance

Nanking Bank account. Cable.
The Y.W.C.A. has a large balance in our bank account and accordingt o your

bank report, they have recently made a further deposit. I am trying to hawve
it cleared from our accounts and gradually we will do so. But I must have
your cooperation in handling that end of it.

4, Deposits to National City Bank - I am much troubled with the slowness of
deposits. You made deposits in August - we received the money in late Nov-
ember. October deposits reached us in December. This is mot good enough.
We cannot depend upon this method of handling our funds - I am rather puszled
to know why there needs to be this great delay. It is not just your office
but all funds. I received a cable that 5000, was deposited in the bank for
the Church of Christ. That was nearly two months ago - yet to this date we
have no record of it. I find the whole amount of red tape almost more than
we can manage umnl er present conditions of strain and urgencye. Is there any
way that you can eliminate some of the red tape at your end and see that the
funds reach us promptly. Otherwise I feel we must find some other method
jof handling our funds. The UCB is not very satisfactory.




ey

5. Britiég 4id to Chinay This morning we received notice of C$6,000,000,
lor the thirteen institutions in the ABCCC group and as soon as the funds
arrive, I will distribute according to the division left by Dr. Fenn,
"~ At the same time there were special gifts for several institutions and for
your information I will list them:

Cheeloo 2, OOO’ 000 .

Fukien 463, 400,

West China 2,045’0000

Hua Chung 1,988,000,

Yenching 463, 400,

Ginling 466,000,

Nanking __ 463,400, 17,997, %¢0. |
We presented a special request to this committee, but this distribution was |
made before our request was considered., It is reported to have received
favorable consideration individually by several members but no official action
8o date - I sent you the plan we worked out forpresentation,

s - 2

6e UCR increases grant: Although the official word is not here yet, President
Mei of ®bnching was in Chungking and telegraphed me that UCR Coprdinating
committee had increased the grant to the ABCCC group making the basic grant
C$70,000,000. and inflation C$125,000,000, with promise of additional grants
upon presentation of more detailed budgets. We had only two days to prepare
the request so could not give great details for all twelve schools. I un-
derstand this will be retroactive from October in which case we may be able
to manage without too great a deficit,

As soon as we hear from Mr. Sweet, we will let you know definitely concern-
ing the grant. I am much relieved to have this re-consideration of their
support and believe it will help morale considerably.

Until we have some other basis, I am continuing to use the basis determined

by Dr. Fenn and am distributing the Bunds accordingly. The large special
gifts from London to the three institutions should be taken into consider-
ation. Both West Cphina and Cheeloo rec: ived special gifts of £500 each in
October - which at that time was just over 800,000. eache 7..s //4,/7 ,«Mu«?W~

7+ Substitute for Dr. Fenn. There has been no official word from Lr. Fenn
although a personal letter indicated that he hoped to be sent here sometime
SOoOn. He left early in October and we have had no word from him during that
time - having had someone to handle the "1ink" between the field and your
office, we had grown dependent upon him and now realize that many things are
being left undoneo. Conseq@ently the five presidents took action to send

a joint letter calling to the attention of Mr. Ballou this serious need. I

am enclosing the letter - please give to Mr, Ballou. We have no person in
mind but hope someone can be found to take up this work. I do not think it
is possible for Dr. Fenn to give very much time to this work under his ap-

pointment,
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FeSe Thore were interruptions so this letter did not go by post last eve
and as it is Saturday afternoon I can work behind locked doors. There are
& few other items to clear:

I’ "f‘ /
'R%Q-§gutn Tsui. You will remember that Mr. T sui was one of our staff membes
who left New York last February to reach Chengtu sometime in the fpring. He —
hee agsked me to check two items for him:
.. When his luggage reached New Orleans, the box of books was missing. He
reported it immediately to you and Mr. Cameron who was in charge of the
transfer but you have nver given him any reply. Please check and reporb

2+ According to our usual custom, we gave him field salary dating from
P// February 1944. Rockefeller Foundation gave him femily allowance through
December 1943. He asks if it will be possible for you to secure the
‘ family allowance for the month of January inasmuch as the field. salary
J} { did not start until February. He did not réach Chengtu until May or
'\3* June and we could not date his contract earlier than the beginning of
v the spring semester. Please repeost in due time.

Cable dated 3d January You report several special gifts, and I will cable
Jofinite instructions about them early next week. I need to check with one

or two persons involved first. There is only one question and asit involve

a small amount I will not cable about it, but hope you will clear in due time.

The cable reads as follows: "Following available American 500 HUkwoh-hwa
Teconomic Facts from Buck. 100. Helen Huie Kwel Canadian Missionk Kiating,
ten gnt HERMON MISSION ALUMNI 100 Madame Alexandria David Neel. 200 Hwahsi
Scholasrhip. Also HYI Nanking 1500 Pyrchase gazatteers, Li Siao-yuen. 2000
Publication Volume Four Bulletin Chinese Studies. Also Rockfound Nanking
2500 Kducational Cinematography.For Hwashi 1565 and 400 balances on Chl4l
sand CM147 Notify Evans adjustment these also China Medical for Peiping Union
Medical 2223."
All of which is clear except the underlined - ten MTHERMON MISSICN ALUMNI.
This does not make sense to me and as only 1O. is involved, I will not in-
clude in a cable - but let me know in some letter. (584 Q.M- /é‘.ft: ;L;——
WL Nanwon ek for L Qlimmms Ko Ui Fpn,
Current funds; We will send off a cable soon asking to have funds deposited
in the Clearing Board account. Sales are going slowly just now and there is
so much to sell that we hate to add to the total if we can manage. However
some of the &nstitutions are very low - I had to loan Yenching and Cheeloo
yesterday but the British funds will restore their balances.

"

deint funds 1943-1944 1 asked you to deposit US$8000. against the balance
yow were holding for the joint funds appropriation for 1943-1944 and you re-
fused to do so with the reply that both the Joint funds balanace and the
Ch.'d Welfare balance had been sent to Chungking. Immediately 1 asked all
the people I knew in Chungking if they had this money but they all reply they
know nothing about it. According to my records the apppbpriation for the
year 1943-1944 was as follows:

.
i;/ Total for Joint funds Us$22, 500 00
I

drew these funds by following;
Central- Hanover check No. 1567 (Nanking) 7,500 00 to Gentral Bakk

" s 2,500 00 Ashley Lindsay

Letter of transfer for Wallace Crawford 2,500 00
Central Hanover check No. 1631 (Nanking) 2,000 00 J.Lossing Buck

Final cable for deposit to Clearing Board 8,000 00

22,500 00
When you refused to honor our request for the final payment you made it very

difficult for mee

You must have this money - you never sent it to uss




_.avans - 4

A
caild Welfare appropriation At the same time we asked you to deposit . 5
ﬂﬁg&ﬁ:ﬁoo. for the Child Welfare fund, and your reply was it had been sent ouiy))

to chuggk{ng but again we cannot locate such a fund anywhere and there was no
recason or likelihood of it huiing been sent there - why should you send it to gW
Chungking when it belonged to ChengtuY oA
" yon@ing to our information the appropriation for the six months ending Dec.\f/ﬂ/
i, 1943 was US$16,500. and this was all drawn. Then there were conflicting M A
reports - you wrote the appropriation for the next period was US$lo, 5004 but
the Chungking UCR office advised it was in Chinese currency only. We finelly
accepted the decision from Chungking, but we drew against you for this one item
of US$10,000, against the approptiehion in Chinese currencye You refused to
pay it so I must collect US$10,000, from some source - UCR claims it was in

your hands. I feel you must have it but are mixed up in your own office,

Will you be kind enough to un ravel this tangle and deposit in the National City
Bank these two items immedistely - US$8,000. balance of joint funds, UsS$10,000,
balence of Child ''elfare. We must have these balances - have used the funds
already and the loans created by your refusal te honor our request must be paid
at once. As a matter of fact we shall net more Chinese currency now than 1if
you had paild these items in the summer - it reverts to Child Welfare committee
but in the case of joint funds will help us to meet the alarming increases that
keep climbinge. When you make these deposits, please cable to me so I can put
some pressure on the group in Chungking to release them promptlye

University of Nanking acting president Will you share this information with the
others - Mr. Ballou and Mr. Corbett particularly. Although there was some plan
to have m different personsserve as the acting president, we have decided it was
not a very feasible plan in view of the serious situation. ' Mr. Chezng Chi-wen,
dean of the College of Agriculture 1s the acting president for the entire time
that preisdent Chen 1is awaye. All communications belonging to the office of

| the president should be addressed to Mr. Cheng.

I
3
§

N

{ Present situation It is still very tense - people are guietly leaving if their

| furloughs are due or if there are children. The city is full of refugees from
other centers 8ll waiting for a chance to proceed at least towsrd home. Some
people are of the opinion that nearly all will have to leave shortly = others that
the clouds will blow over. I cannot say - meanwhile we go on steadily. If we

| are.forced to close, I shall probably try to return home almost immediately.

E I believe it is ten years ago today that I left home the last time.

 The currency situation locally is rather stringent - several small banks have been
|\ 6}0868 - bankrupt - during the past two wesks and we expect many others will fol-
#ow before the end of the Uhinese year. Chinese New Year is February 13th and we
, Egiicipat& difficult days before that drte. Already fuel is climbing. Coal is

| 174 per pound which even at exchange 300 to 1 makes cZoal almost too precious to
use. Charcoal is 90. per pound, but I have a tiny spark burning beside me as the
day is too cold to work unless you can warm your fingers now and then. The cost
of living index is not quitg~es kigkxfaxxReEsxbERX®ER great a jump for December as
was true for October and ﬁdﬁem er - 8;0 times 1937 is high enough.

#
~

I am sorry this lette »s grown g0 long - and hope you can untangle some of these
problems. I am trying®to clear up some of my outstanding items just in case we
find ourselves inypdifed in-qﬂBthg?» itical situation. This semester closes on
January 26th end@’di® to the luténess of the New Year on the 13th,. we have 'a long
winter holiday Aclasses begin ofi Pébruary 26th. Perhaps by then the outlogk will
be brighter. S, 4 , ®

. b

(" SBincerely yours, n

Ao e st




~0% 10

0Ld :Fféff‘é# o ?IC:S‘

JO/ _
Ny o F"7¢5




Miss Elsie M. Priest i
Tatversity of Namking e
Chengtu, Ssechwan, CHINA

; Res Fire Insurance
Dear Miss Priests -

Ve are still negotiating about the fire insurgnee on the
woolen mill prope as in previous correspondence the wool maghinery
and equipment was placed at $600.00 with $2,600.00 on the He ¥ Spimning
. Set. This latber item agrees with your letter of September 8th, but
the $600,00 compares with $2,000,00 and the Company is relustant to
raise the smount umless additional machinery end equipment are included.
It is quite poseible that the building csn be covered and I will let
you know as soon as that has been decided.

As the Finence Committee of the Trustees is strongly against
contimiing insurande on the buildings at Nanking and as the restrictions
of the insursnce companies are so great, it would seem of 1ittle value
%0 contimie to pay on such & policy. We will, therefore, be guided by
- your a suggestion, $

Very sincerely yours,

Ce Ae EVANS

CAE/B

Via China Clipper
GeCe Via next mail







Jamuary 9, 1946

Miss Elsie M, Priest
University of Nanking
Chengtu, Ssechwan, CHINA
Res GoodsSeld in India

Dear Miss Priest:

From a previous cash statement you will have obtained cone
siderable information regarding the proceeds from the sale of goods
sh:lpped Just prior to December 1941.

One of the reasons why we proceeded from this end in giving
authority to dispose of the equipment was the pressure from Caloutta
and the apparent urgency of realigzing something on the merchandise,
We received a mmber of cablegrsms snd letters all to the effest that
disposition from the other end could not be secured end as action was
required at once a cable was dispatched giving euthority to sell, I
do not know whether you have secured the details of the sales and, there=
fore, we are having copies made and enclosed herewith,

Under date of August 1lth we received $1,872,86 from the Baptist
Board covering the first payment and $661.58 has been received--the proper
distribution being as follows:

'm........‘..'.l........O....O...C....m."
Gmm...........Ql'.....,.'.....'......... n‘”
wo.t chim0‘.Q.....‘....'Q’...‘.'.C.....O... ‘-'“‘51

The figures used in orediting these on the books are being altered
on the basis of previous charges. West China is getting a oredit because
erromeously it stood a proportionate share of the shipping charges. Journal
voushers will show you the correct transaction as they will be issued later
in the month.

I am off mow to attend a meeting of the United Clearing Board which ‘
has to do with the decrease in rate of exchange. You will be hearing more
about it before I have opportunity to write again.

Most sineerely yours,

C. A, EVANS

CAE/B

Via China Clipper
CeGs Vvia next mail
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ShipqgntSiﬂﬁr University of Nanking, consigned to L. A. Crain, diverted to Karachi

Truck and accessories, plus 14 cases acids, sold to U. S. Army., Proceeds received
by‘Thos. Cook & Sons and transferred to American Baptist Mission
Treasurer, pending instructions,

Received from U, S. Army, for truck, acids etc. Rs. 5365~
for ocean freight 2811~

8176~

Thos. Cook & Sons bills (see separate statement) 2034~

On deposit with A« Be M. Treasurer Rs. 6142~
Hospital Supplies;
Received from Inter-Mission Business Office,
provortion of Thos. Cook & Sons charges
of Rs. 2019, on deposit with A.B.M. Treasurer
(including bank commission) 530~ 8-0

Total on deposit with As. Be M. Treasurer Rs, 6672-12-0

Charges against above amount;

Exchange on cheques
Thos. Cook's bills paid by

Mission Treas, Mar. 8, 1944

(their Nos, 2651 & 2662 for

storage & shipping chg. on

hosp. goods) 44-12-0
Postage, telegrams & cables :

to date (see separate stm,) 85-13-0
Commission in respect of handling,

Ce Lo Conrad and L. A. Crain, on

behalf of Nanking Univ,,

5% of Rs. 5365-4

Held in Reserve with A. B, M,
Treasurer, against storage
charges, etc, on steel sheots 100- 0-0 505=~15~0

Remittance to Associated “oards for Christian Colleges,
through the American Baptist Foreign Mission Society Rs. 6166-13-C

Rupees six thousand, one hundred sixty-six, annas thirteen only,.

Signed L. A. Crain
Superintendent
Dated Jubbulpore, C.P. A.B.M. Pres., (Rangoon)
July, 6, 1944




a : . Thos. Cook Ltd, egainst Nanking Univ. Account.
>(-i." *‘ % ‘ $ ) . 4
RFLL NO.IC. 908 Segk. 13, 1943
" To charges on 19%cases Nos. 400/9, 300, 302, 304/6, 310/13.

4 e

Customs Entry and Stamp

Customs Duty paid (Provisionally)

K+P«Ts Wharfage and Demurrage charges
Examination charges on 33 cases

Postages

Gharry Hire for Customs Officer (3 days)
Customs Officer Overtime fees " "
Sundries

Agency and Attendance on 33 cases at/bustoms Docks and
Temporary Hooping on 22 cases

Crane charges

Guurantee Bond to Customs

Pt o1 @1

Ref. ST. 2310 Sept. 13, 1943
To charges on Warehouse rent
from 1/1/43 to 31/1/43

Ref. ST. 2473 May 11, 1943
To charges on Warehouse rent on 10
fronm 1/1/43 to 31/1/43

Ref. BRILL NO. ST. 2542 Sept. 13, 1943
To charges on Warehouse rent on 19
from 29/4/43 to 31/7/43

Ref. PILL NO. ST. 2561 Auge. 31, 1943
To charges on Warehouse rent on 15 cases
from 1/8/43 to 31/8/43

Ref. BILL ST, 2553 Sept. 13, 1943
To charges on 4 packages hospital supplies
shipped to Kasgun]

Ref. BILL NO. ST. 2568
To charges on Warehouse rent on 15 cases
from 1/9/43 to 30/9/43

Ref. IC. 1657 Sept. 14, 1943
To charges on 36 pkges. - Special Attendance
re preparation of bills to U. S. Army collecting
and remitting funds and etc. including Gharry hire

Ref. BILL NO. ST. 2621  27/10/43
To charges on Warehouse rent on 15 pabkages
from 1/10/43 to 31/10/43 15 9

SUMMARY SHOWING MONEYS RECEIVED AND BILLS PAID ACCOUNT THOS. COOK & SON LID.

June 7th By cheque from U. S. Army 5365 4
Aug. 31 -DO- 2811 - 8176 4 =~

To clear Bill No, IC. 908 1836 -
=Do- ST. 2310 5
=-Do- " 2473 5
-Po- " 2542 57
-Do- " 2561 16
=Do=- " 2563 10
=Do=- " 2568 15
-Do- IC. 16567 76
-Do- ST. 2621 15

y cheque to Mission Treasurer




June 7, 1942
July 27

Aug. 19
Sept. 11
Sept., 14
Oct. 14
Oct. 31
Nov. 26

May 5, 1943
May 12,
June 13,
July 24,
Septel6,
IIOV. 26,
May 8, 1944
May 24,
July 6,

Cable to New York
Cable to Chengtu
Air Mail to Chengtu
Telegram to Mre Conrad, Karachi
Air Mail to Chengtu
Cable to Chengtu
Telegram forir, Conrad
Telegrams and postage expended
by Mr. Conréd
Air Mail to Chengtu
" "

(post card)
(2)

(post card)
"

Air Mail to New York

081, v,‘-D TELEGRAMS - Nanking University Account to July 6, 1944

Rs 14~ 1-0
21~ 9-0

1- 9-6

2= 2m-
1- 9-6
20-10-0

2~ 8~C

5=10-0
1l- 9-6
1- 9-6
1- 0-0
1- 9-6
3= 3=0
l- 9-6
0-10-C
0-10-0
l- 9-6
2-11-6

e

Rs.85-13=0

Signed.Certified Correct
L. Ae Crain,




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
Office of the Treasurer
Szechwan

Mr.

G.A. Evans

Chengtu

sssociated Bosrds for China Colleges

150

FFifth Avenue

NEW YORK CITY 11, N.Y. U.S:A.

Dear

Forestry who are leaving for America very shortly. _
chosen by the iinistry of Agriculture and Forestry to spend one year in the'

Mr. Evans:

9th January 194§

¥

i ]

letters of Introduction for Agricultural Staff

During the past few days we have written letters ,of introduction
for eighteen of our faculty members from theyCollege of Agriculture and

These men have been

United States, getting practical training in various agricultural fields.
We shall appreciate very much if you will give these men any assistance

they need during their stay in America.

them.

Staff Member

Mr.
Mr .,
Mr .
Mr.
¥r.
Ii’IP .
Mr .
Eh.
Mr .
Mr.
Mr.
M.
Mr.
Mr .
TVTI‘ 2
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.,

Ru-hwa Ma
Chia-wen L1
Eih-ming Kao
Chi-tsuin Chao
Tsuen-meo Vang
Shui-tai Chen
Hwan -ru Wang
Chi-kao Chang
Ying-chang Cheo
Yoh-han Li
Tsong-chi Sheng
Siang-kan Wu
Chong Twan-moh
Hong-shen Fan
Kwoh-hwa Hu
Chi-chuin Sie
Tsu-ying Swen
Hweil-chien I1

DeEartment

Agronomy
Horticulture
Agronomy
Agronomy

Flant Pathology
Plant Pathology
Flant Fathology
Agrononmy
Boreatpry

3otany

3otany

Agronomy

Agricultural Economics
1 f

For your reference we are listing

Sub ject to be Studied

Agronomy
Agronomy

AFr Onomy

Agr onomy

FPlant Fathology
Plant Fathology
Plant Fathology
Soils and Fertilizers
Forestry
Forestry
Forestry

Farm Mechanlcs

Agricultural Economics
" n

]
iy
¥
Agricultural Extension

Sincerely yours,

£ RSP v U e

Elsie

Priest







Jamuary 11, 1945

Miss Elsie M. Priest

University of Nanking 4
Chengtu, Sgechwan, CHINA

Re: Shipment of Negatives
Dear Miss Priest: %

I have before me your letter of September 8%h regarding the shipment
of negatives and your more particular reference to the gemeral comdition relative
to forwarding goods to China.

There never has been a time that we could not get cargo space for ship-
ment to Indias. It needs a shipping permit, but this has never been denied to us.
The difficulty is in getting it from India into China and we are very relustant
to make any move to ship goods which will be stored in Imdia for axy considerable
time, Some people back from China have suggested that we have a representative
for the Colleges in India working on the problem of receiving shipments and getting
them in shape for flying over the hump, That is a thing which ocan be taken oare of
from this end as it would require the selestion of persommel and a considerable
budget as well.

It has also been suggested that the Friemds' Ambulance Unit in Calsutta
might undertake this task for uss You can best judge whother or not this service
might be satisfastory. g

This morning's paper states that the Iido Road willbe open within thirty
days. It means, however, that commercial cargo must have special priority as the
rosd will be used for military supplies, As far as we are concerned we would like
to get rid of a mass of magasines, equipment and personal belongings which are
stored here in our offices as well as some in warehiouses, My own thinking has been
the same as yours, that diffisulties in Imdia are too great for us to send out any
sizesble shipment. Some things which Dr. Claude Thomson ordered are being sent out,
‘but this is on his personal responsibility as he promised to make clear the processes
of getting them into China. .

One phase of shipping is defimitely out of the picture to the effest that
air space is absolutely not svailable. Some of the dear people who were us
to use this means are now in America and £ind out how futile it is and it will be
woy® before it is better.

Any suggestions you may have will be greatly appreciated.

Very sincerely yours,

C. A. EVARS







January 19, 1946

Miss Elsie M, Priest
University of Nanking
Chemgtu, Szechwan, CHINA 2
Re:s United Clearing Board

Dear Miss Priest:

My file of the United Clearing Board contains a letter of
September 8§th and while it was not distributed to mesbers of the Board
certain parts of it were read because of the information oontained therein.

The disoussion regarding the use of gain in exchange has been wp
for consideration here in America and various csbles have been exshanged by
United China Relief with representatives in China, The saddition of reseipts
fxom the National War Fumd emabled United China Relief o make additional
appropristions, the distribution of whish is still mot elear %o us, In view
of the additional appropriation and the desire on the part of United China
Relief to meet the relief requirements snd as &% has been necessary to remit
all funds received from United China Rslief directly to China we have withe
held payments as suggested in your letter of September 8th.

: smomhnmmnmmtmm-mbbennttothoﬁom
without previous notificatien, we are following this procedure.

The $10,000 remittance which you reseived for Cheeloo was sent through
the United Clearing Board under your request dated July 17¢h This was charged
to Accounts Payable on Shantung Christian University account.

As the actual operation of the United Clearing Board account has been
ruming smoothly no further comment meed be made on this subject at the presemt
time, :

Very sinocerely yours,

C. A. EVARB

CAE/B

Via China Clipper
LOLLR via next mall







January 22, 1845.
Mr. John L. Coe, Treasurer,
Hua Chung College, Hsichow.

Dear Mr. Coe?

: Powr lotter of January 4th enclosing two letters addressed
to Dr. Fenn héles just resched me. Dr. Fenn left Cnengtu on October i3th,
sent his family home by sea from Inida, but joined the Army under the
Civilian Special Service. °He was supposed to return to Chengtu cnd es
t8blish headquarters here, giving a fraction of time to the Associated
Beards. We heard from him in oarly December that he w as ill with malarie
but not a word since - I am personally a bit worried. All his mail has
been sent here but no direct word from him.

I have already written to the Associated Boards advising them that we

are all in a most awkward positione. As they established an office with
their representative in China, all the institutions were sending mater.al
eand requests through him, but now that no provision ismade, it leaves us
in g-ave danger of falling between the China group and the ABCCC office
as far as UCR 1s c ncerned.

Under date of Decemver 18th we received & telegram from Dr. Sweet of the
United China Relief office in Chungking:

"Wire bafore December 22 your estimated total amount needed all ABCCC
institutions for regular budgets January=October 1946. 4lso indicate
probable total income non-UCR sourses from abroad in US dollars or
pounds also total non-UCR income Chinese sources the latter in CN§"

This gave us four deys but really only two a8 telegrams are slow and 1

hed to have it off on the 20the.

There was no time to try and secure data from all ABCCC institutions,
but I did the best I c-uld with the material available. 1 am enclosing
the details of the request that we forwesrded to Mr. Sweet and you will
note we worked out in detail for the five institutions ‘in Chengtu, and
usirg their figures used the same gemeral percentage for all other in-
stitvtions in the ABCCC group. According to the figures presented to me
by Dr. Fenn, the Chengtu group is about 75% of the totale Therefore I
used this proportion and added 258f to cover the other. institutions in
the ABCCC immktkmgtuns groupe. In other words we included a tot: 1 re-
quest of C$54,000,000, for the institutions not in Chengtu. Undoubtod-
ly you are figuring subsidies and salaries on a different basis, but
whatever basis is used, your totals should not be far different from
the need in Chengtu so 1 hope you will consider this is fair.

This was the request. The action taken by the UCR committee on the
20th of December was to the effect that the grant for this year & to
be dated October 1, 1944 through September 30, 1945 - was to be

Basiec grant 70,000,000. Inflation grant to 125,000,000
In other words we shall receive Y12 of C$§70,000,000. monthly and an

additional grant according to the cost of living index, based on the
Nankaj University index. This will vary from time to time - it was
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2-1/2% for October and 15% for November. They have not notified us yet
for December. Up to the present time you have not reseived your grant on
the basis of the basic grant being 70,000,000, but Mr. Sweet expects to
make ¥p the balance due you. According to the information sent to me the
gramt for your institutiong for the year is as followss

Basic grant C$1,000,000. plus inflation *

In the 11st given to me by Dr. Fenn, Hua Chung has been given thds-emount
of the total.

In addition, UCR reported that they were ready to receive additional re-
quests if we should find this grant insufficient to meet our needs. it

is not the time yet to present anything further but we should weit to watch
the rise in costs and then toward the end of the fiscal period, we may:-be
able to work out a new request.

Under the lists left by Dr. Fenn, the division will be made as above stated.
I wish you would figure out your needs in line with this information and
send to me to be incorporated in any further request. They ask me for the
entire group of ABCCC institutions and I try to give everyone®fair share

but you will know that 1 am very ignorant of eonditions in your school, and
it is not easy to know what each institution really needs. Probably I
should have sent word to each one of youg but my days are full and I have

no instructions from the Associated Bosrds. On the other hand I do not
feel it 1is fair to let chances slip away during these days when there is

no representative hereo

At the same time a grant of C$22,000,:00 (outright and not on the inflation
scheme) has been granted for relief for the ALIUC group. So far a very
small payment has been sent to me, but in the btotal each institution will
recelve a share, It is for medical aid, education and emergency aid,

with a small grant for a commodity grant aide Have you received 2583g-

ment on this account? in presonting the request I included all,
‘{nstitutions on the same basis as for Chengtm. If you have not re-
ceived any payment, 1t means that I will distribute 1t when ¥he funds are
sente Mr. Sweet has to wait for two things - (1) approvel from the
Program Committee, (2) sale of U.S. gggt:f'y which is very .alow through
the clearing board. " i

There is one other report that you should receive. The United British Aid
to China Fund Committee has written to me for requests. In order tha t
our requests may be inclusive, J have sent them the same one as presented
to United China Relief , and have informed both groups that this has ben
done , There 1is a tenéative promise that we may receive a montly grant
of approximately the total of the last regular grant for a period of six
months. If so, your share will be 240,000, per month according to the
division given by VUr. Fenn. This 1s not settled yet. Again, I have in-
cluded all the ABCCC institutions in making the request. Just last week
we sent you a large special gift from London - 1,988,000.,00 plus the reg-
ular grant of 240,000. This will help you out temporarily, and should be
included in your total budget plans. ‘

I am glad to have the detailed information in your letter, and hope you
will now fjgure the amount due you on the above basis. Of course you can-
not know inflation percentage each month, but if you estimate about 10k

it is probably fairly accurate. I figure that you have in =sight - inocmnd-
ing all avsailable income and figuring exchange at 30031 - about six million
between now and June. This does not include the special gift from London
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but does @ake as granted the grant from British aid for six months - amd
remertber this item 1s not yet promised. We are working on it and if it

comes through, I will try and send word immediately so you can plan mowre
intelligently.

Exchange of US dollars is slow these days, but the rate is now 300:1 amd
we make small sales daily. *I anticipate it may pick up after New Yeas.
The average hus not yet been fixed for December but I hope it will be not
far from 300,

Please do a little figuring on the basis of this information and let us
know your status. Remember there is a likelihood of reseiving a further
Brant if we san show we need funds to close without deficits. We are

all strugggling with theproblem and so far are far from being able to pre-
sent a balanced budget fow any institution on this campus, If vou wish

us to use your estimates in your letter of January 4th to ur. Fenn, thut
will be quite satisfactory emd until ve have further word from you, we will
use them in any material that is prepared.

I hope this informatien will be of some value to youe. I fear this letter
is not very coherent in places - thereare constant interruptions as people
come to inquire about the purchaseof U8 dellars. Mr., William Small of'
West China Un University and I are serving in Chengtu to sell a share 8
the funds for all missions and institutions in China - it requires hous
of time and endless detail. Just now sales are very slow due to the
stringent condition of actuai currency in the town - people want the US$
but cannot secure funds to pay for them.

There is just one other matter thet needs a word of explan:tion or report.
Dr. Fenn has received a cable - mather one has come here for him - asking
his help and support in arranging for a plsce whare Dw. WpT~ean recuperate
from his serious illnesz. Prom yow letter I do not fee you wisk.to have
him take any steps to make such arrangsments - and 1 am n]y;;%ﬁop_ g

you that Dr. Fenn is not hers and has not received the € g

I will file it with his mail but feanr nethine definite

With personal regards,

Sincerely yours,

ilsie M. Priest.
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Jamuary 23, 1946

Miss Elsie M, Priest
Chengtu, Szechwan
CHINA :

Re: Your Letter of October 12th

Dear Miss Priest:

Your letter of October 12th was received and when the cable came to
hand I felt greatly relieved as it seemed to indicate that the ocurrent year's
needs of all of the Colleges would be fully met. However, the mimites of United
China Relief of November 20th approved appropriations for the quarter ending
December 31st as $20,589,300,00 which was a distinot out back because of the
supposed inflationary portion of the budgets wpuld not be needed. Ome payment
was made on this basis, but later in December the total was restored. Meanwhile
another U. S. million dollars was secured from the National War Fund and the
Coordinating Committee in China was notified that this was for distridbution and
at this time, I do not have the amount authorised for payment to the Colleges,
and that does not mention the distribution to the individual Colleges.

Our staff has studied various cables and letters which have come to
hand covering the appropriations, and finally I have spent a considerable smount
of time myself in an effort to work out the distribution of funds as they are
going to the field, I am now comstrained to say that the solution seems to rest
in presenting such facts as we have available to our Committee on Emergency Askings.

Dr. Sweet wrote you under date of October 31st calling attention to the
difference of the basic budget of $39,600,000,00 and the total budget of $70,000,000,
The question arises as to what additions have been made to this budget, and are
they made in a proportionate amcunt to Dr. Femn's basic figures. The whole thing
resolves itself into the position of where I must take all the time off that is
necessary to sit down with this problem and clear it up. Unfortunately we are
handicapped with having one staff member leave us early in November and the relief
which seemed to be available for me has been withdrawn.

. With apologies for not being able to discern more cleé.rly the total upeoﬁ
of the problem, I am :

Most sincerely. yours,

Ce A. EVANS

CAE/B

it 7. Cae.







; y hengtu Szechuen
O i o o January 23, 1945

CRF :
Mr. Co As ; Va,ps,
Associated Bords, New York
Various financial items etc

Dear Mr. Wvans;

Your cable of 19th reached me and reads as follows; "Deposited —
Citibank 10357 seventytwo cents notifying Bisg gbfgy 357.72 Hwashi 10000
YWCA per your cable 40000 previously sent stop9 ecure Cheeloo action immed-
iately probably next Friday."

Today we sent you the following ceble: "February first deposit ten thousand —
Natcitibank Charge YWCA. Fenn whereabouts unknown never returned. Coe
Hua Chung advises President (wei) unwilling leave Hgichow."

I am sending copies in this way for confirmation - I am convinced that some
of our cables do not go through to you, and it causes too much trouble. From
now on, we will try to confirm cach one in a letter.

Also confirmation of cable sent January 12th: "Deposit clearing/board total .
January third cable eleven thousand ninetyeight add ten thousand Nanking ap- ,
propriation indicate total 21098 Nanking will distribute according cable @}“
details". . W p
N
So far there is no word that you have made this last deposit, but I hope it /. % i
comes through in January so we can adjust with the several pcople involved W
Letter from Hua Chung College; Mr., John L. Coe,' treasurer of Hua Chung Col-
Tege sent me two letters addressed to ur. Fenn concerning their finances.

I was a bit shocked to realize how little information this institution had
received or knew about actual conditions today. Consequently, I took some
hours to write a long letter trying to give them information that should be
sent to all ABCCC institutions - yet, I have no authority to act for you.

I feel in a very awkward position. I am pressed by such organizations as

UCR and British Aid Committee to present requests for all ABCCC institutions
and feel it is not quite fair to the small institutions rot to be included,

so I spend hours trying to divide funds and the like. There is no advice

or information f rom you.- you seem to be under some happy illusion that Dr.
William Fenn)Xis here and all is going smoothly. Just why you think this is

so is beyond meo.

! In the letter to me, or rather to Dr. Fenn, Mr, Coe definitely states that he

[ feels it is not wise for anyone to press President Welto leave at this time

| and writes: "While it might be desirable for him to get away from Hsichow for

{ his convalescence, he 1is adamant that he will not go. Because of the difficulties
of travel and his present attitude, I think that we need not avail ourselves

‘ of your servieses in trying to arrange a trip to India for him." Hence when

your telegram came asking Dr. Fenn to cooperate with Bishop Gilman,y I have not
tried to do anything about it at all.

. Fenn; He wrote us early in December that he was ill with mmlaria in India
it hoped to come to China soon. Not a word since that time, but all his per-
al mail has been forwarded to me from India. We are rather concerned about
m. Onse thing is increasingly clear and that is that he will not be in a
position to handle correspondence or affairs for ABCCC institutions and to kepp
adfiressing letters of importance to all institutions to him is merely sealing
the information from the institutions,

kI,dO not ob}ect to the work of dividing funds, distribution of same, etc. but
I meed to know your attitude. I am not asking for more work, but the task

\»&.
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seems to hava fallen to me unsolicited.

Representative in China; May I suggest that you abandon this idea for the
moment snd return to the former plan of keeping in touch with each institution.
Bveryone will feel much happier and we will then have a fair chance of know-
ing what decislons are made, what plans to make etc. This present method is
destroying all confidence and creating great uneasiness among the presidents.

I feel 1t is a most excellent plan to have a representative and central of-
fice, but unless you see to it that someone is left in that office it breaks
down morale just at a time when we need every ounce of support. This is a
herd yeer - the worst of the war, and there is stpong feeling that nobody in
the Associsted Boards has any great interest in our worke - I know this is not
true, but I feel it is an uphill fight to convince them when no information
comes to us from your office.

Cheeloo Universityil I received your cable postponing decigion which was a
great disappointment. The British Committee cabled immediately in & form that
made possible taking action end I sti11 do not see why your group could not
have taken prompt action - next Friday will likely be far too late.

The situation has grown worse hourly. Today students sealed the administrat
ion offices and picketed the rooms wiere a few studenbs tried to continue to
take examinationse. It has become So serious that the government must step
in and settle the question - a new minister of education hates to teke any
action of this kind, and we are in a terrible state.

Meanwhile I am tryving to clear salsries for Januery as usual. Naturally they
could not seal my office and I do not anticipate any trouble from them but I
am working under terrific strain and handicep.

Other institutions: “xaminations are being held as usual for all other 1in-
stitutions. We close on the 27th for winter holidays.

Dr. Wu Yi-fang is still ill - must spend at least one nore month confined to
her room. She ought to be sent away for a real rest but there is no place
to gsend her - our presidents seem to be cracking ups Pregsident Dsang of
Huata is far from well, just returned from two months leave for rest, but
atill looks very badly.

I am still most anxious for word from you aboutb the Retter sent November 9th.
The Kuestion we need to have answered: ' g

How much is the Associated Boards underwriting for each
jnstitution in addition to the usual grants from tpustees
and the grant from UCR which comes from Chungking.

| Please give me this information at the earliest date so I can plan intelligent-

| 1ye You had better not include YUCR grants on your statements as it is very
| confusing for you to list an amount in US dollars when we know we are to re-
| ceive in Chinese dollars - often there is no connection between your estimete
and the amount granted from Chungkinge. Please make clear just the amount
—— I do not consider that UCR grants are under your control as
re Baw, a : irectly to us from Chungking.
“"1'{,'33"

€3ITjzg iViny Sincerely yours,

Blsie Me. Priest.

33{7 r o tly:” :/

i




»

1 gadmeolk-1nes wedded ol 1uOCR woy mowd brow .

ATrr r~n

(1059

g09J20T N | \ . 153

q & o

e 3LIL AN

no rdspr

g8 edasmadad LSOy adnsayg fAOUyebulonit

ow wond ew rodw gasl 2U. ok doxwoms o
[19: od 10 dosenmc ei easdd ned

- m
a9,

dowoms erfld Fau uaselo eodam eepold o maldnny
e8 fondnoo awoy webhry oxs edasay VU Isdd

e B ENv Uil monT 2w
[ &%)

vieneonic

g




ASSOCIATED CHRISTIAN UNIVogSITIES IN WesT CHINA

Chengtu, Szechuen
3 February 6, 1945.
kr,.kénnig Sweet,”
United China Relief,
Chungking

Dear lr. Sweet:

Your letter of Februsry 2nd is here and I am hastening to
send the informetion.

Distribution of CNZ125,000,000, Following the division worked out by
Dr. Fenn and accepted by your office for the funds to this date, the
total grant of CNP125,000,C00, would ve divided as follows?

Om €Ng70,000,000. On CNg125,000,000. % of whole

basis basis
Cheeloo 6,000,000, - 10,625,00uU.
Fukien 53,000,000, - 8,750,000,
Ginling 5,000,000. 8,750,000,
Hangchow tng. 500,000.- 875,000.
Hua Chung 1,000,000. 1,875,000.
Huz Nan 2,000,000. - 3,750,000.
Lingnan 9,9500,000." 9,625,000,
Nanking 18,000,000. ~ 32,125,000.
Shanghai Com. 500,000. * 875,000.
Soochow Law 500,000, - 875,000.
West China 15,000,000. ° 26,875,000.
Yenching 8,000,000.” 14,375,000.
Joint funds 2,000,000, " 3,750,000.
.Contingent 1,000,000, 1,875,000,

CNg70,000,000. CNg125,000,000. 100%

In the report that you sent me, the total was only 69,000,000. so I
put 1,000,000. in contingent. It is not likely that you will need to
leave 1,875,000. in contingent and if you feel the need is great in
any one institution, perhaps you will wish to re-appropriate this
amount.

2. Representative of ABCCC Your second inquiry refers to some one
who is authorized to represent the Associated Boards particularly in
relation to the non-Chengtu institutions. Since Dr. Fenn left there
has been no person in charge of that office - in fact, he did not
arrange for his mail to be handled.as he was under the impression he
would be returning shortly. No word has come from him lately -- per-
sonally I am rather worried for it is not like him not to keep us
informed of his plans.

The presidents of the Chengtu universities sent a letter to the
Associated Boards calling to their attention this vacancy and advising
them that we feel some person must be appointed immediately, or else,
they must revert to the "old" way of keeping in close touch with each
institution. We seem to have fallen betweer the two - on the one.
hand the Associatikd Boards office and on the other Dr. Fenn or his
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office. It is exceedingly awkward - even to tunis date I have no know-
ledge of the annual appropriations for each institution other than UCH
grantg — and yet they expect me to keep these schools running without
creating deficits. It is asking the impossible when we have no.coopera-
tion or information from that offic€ except through Dr. Fenn. That
machinery has breken down anu we are in a difficult position. Although
I endorsed the letter from the presidents, I felt it was very weak
because we hsd no person to recommend for the posttion. Have you any
one to suggest? The mission personnel here is seriously depleted -
Nanking is reduced to four persons, West China has a mere skeleton of
last year - ete. ;

If a person can be found to take over the responsibility, I would
heartily welcome him. We need to have coordination and need someone to
keep all the institutions informed of conditions. Dr. Fenn aid a fine
piece of work but having establishea the office, it does not operate on
its own momentum and I feel the situation today is deplorable.

A few days ago I received long letiers from Hua Chung giving their p¥o-
blems and realized with a great shock iow litile they knew of facts this

~year. So I spent a long time to outline tc them and cring thew up to
date. With the information they sent, gkried to show thew how they
might manage for the next semester - but have not had time for a further
reply~

Frankly I feel in a most awkward position. I have had no authorization
of any kind from the Associated Boardg, but it does not seew tc me fair
to let the non-Chengtu institutions alone so I nave done my best to

see that they received the same treatment as sll institutions usiug
always the percentage worked out by Dr. Fenn. All funds have been
distributed carefully as soon as you send tc me - I do not see what

more I can do.

Probebly I could review budgets fairly intelligentiy but I must have
certain facts to do so. 1In the first place, what is the relation of the
cost of living to the budget - how many stafi, how many students, etec.

On the face of your letter I wonder if some of the appropriation assigned
for Lingnan and Hangchow should not be re-appropriated for Fukien -
especizlly if the two institutions are closed.

Is there any way that you can bring this matier to the atiention of the
Associated Boards to solve this problem in one of two ways possible:

1. Find someone to act for Dr. Fenn during these months that he is in the
army, and give them full authority to go ahead and take care of the
masses of detail involved. I realize it must be someone on the field.

Discontinue the idea of a central office with a field representative
and deal directly with each institution, the final deeisions to be
made in New York. This was the method used before the war and before
Dr. Fenn was appointed. It is slow and cumbersome - and mot always as
satisfactzoryas having a field representative, but it would give
information eventually.

Personally I shall appreciate anything you can do to helpwith this
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‘Wasting hours of time trying to solve problems that ought
a;xd would not come up if the organization wes functioning

hgel@ &t:ke. It becomes worse dally - kr, William Small is leaving
fo¥ Chungking to represent, us injohecking up with the Clearing Board, etec-
and I asked him to call at your,ﬁt‘ ice and g # you o i

of the Cheeloo trouble. m' WOP: ver

has now been sent to the céﬁtt’\ ﬁﬂ‘ﬁts au‘tns : ‘h
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Pebruary 14, 1946

Miss Elsie M. Priest

Chengtu, Sgechwan

CHINA

Res Various Items as Sub-headed.

Dear Miss Priest:

This is in answer to your letter of November 23rd captioned varidus
items. I am sorry, however, that you could not take the entire day for Thanksgiving
rather than taking up part of the time for correspondence, : As I recall it, my
Thanksgiving day was likewise ooocupied. o

Status of Dr, Femn., We were pressed to get immediate information regardirg the e
ation of Dr. Femn and cabled you acoordingly. We were advised at the same time = |

to write through his mumber and now the urgensy which prompted our cable has been .

otherwise met, It has not, however, talken care of the position he vacated in

China, Our understanding wae that he would have part of his time available for

the Colleges, but apparently, from such information as we have svailable he is

marooned in a plase where contact with the work s out of the question and a re-

quest has been received from the Presidents at Chengtu that someone be appointed

in his place and this will be presented to the next meeting of the Executive

Committee,

Cable %.‘M Dr. Bowen, I am very sorry that the information whioh you requested
not get to you pro Y» but we snswered by cable the same day that yours came

to hand and a covering letter was likewise immediately dispatohed. In another

instance you spoke about not having received this,information and we cabled the

second time. Apparently these cablcs were not delivered, but there is no recourse

at the present time as all telegrams are ascepted without guarantee of delivery,

All the information we have here in the office has beem sent to you prior to this,

Fund to be Held in New York. We are trying to abide by your instrusctions to hold

. speo 8 untll you notify us to send same to the field. In some instances
we cammot do this and hold faith with the donors. The pressure here is to secure
more money for China and people respond in various ways. Lately I have absolutely
refused to take two remittances as therc was a request that they be sent immediately
to China and a report submitted to that effects We have a definite obligation here to
fulfill in relation to donors and frankly we cannot always abide by your instructions.
We will do s0, however, as much as possible, We are beset on every side by people
who are anxious to get money out to China through the Clearing Board and we have
refused all with the exception of funds definitely for students or fasulty.

UCR o Dr. Sweet should distribute to the Colleges only such funds as go thro’n;h b

our and of which in every instance we ocable to Merlin Bishop. All agenoies
outside of the Colleges have their funds sent directly by the U. C. R. Treasurer.
The Us, Co R. appropriations to the Azsociated Boards are sent to us and are put
upon the books of the Associated Boards and it is then forwarded to United China
Relief %0 send to the Clearing Board at Chungking, :

The letter of Ootober 17th to Merlin B mzammumwi-m:or
Septesber 18%h for $76,702.00 both ..:333 %o United China Eelief distributions,
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February 14, 1948

My cable of October 1lth to Merlin Bishop stated that the money was for U, C. Re
Ostober appropriation. My cable of September 4th to Merlin Bishop stated that the
$76,702,00 was for the United China Relief appropriation. I can see no reason for
there being any question whatsoever regarding these remittances even though they

were expressed in U, S. dollars, For the first three months of the fiscal year we
tried to distribute U. C. R. payments on the books of the various universities, but
for the past three months no effort whatsoever has beon made to do this and we have
been compelled to write the treasurers of the various colleges that we are in ignorance
of what funds are being distributed in China.

A meeting of the Cammittee on Emergency Askings was held last week and as soon as possible
the minutes will be prepared and you will be notified as to the understanding of owr
office as to the distribution of funds. Meanwhile I was instructed to cable all
treasurers handling funds of the Associated Boards to air mail immediately the distribu-
tion to the various Colleges from July lst to December 31lst and subsequently. We have
other funds which should be allocated but this will not be done until we imow more of

how the accounts in China stand,

I cannot cover more ground in this letter today but will write agzain when the minutes
of the Speeial Cammittee are in hand,

Ethh A4d o0 China Fund. We are glad to have these figures of the distribution of the
and note that a new plan has been presented to the Committee,

I do not lnow how far you can go in meking suggestions for a change as I have had two
letters from scross the Atlantio indicating a strong feeling against having any inter-
ference on the distribution, I wyote sbout this to Dr, Fenn somebime ago, but
probably tried to veil the subjeet in too obssure langusge.

Pinencial Conditions. This whole picture has cheanged very rapidly snd we have had a

J v of the United Clearing Board in an effort to ast upon recommendations
from Chungking. There seems to be san idea that checks ocan be sold on the open market
and eashed here in the United States without diffioulty, You should admonish all in
Chengtu that thies cannot be done as a special license is required for every check so
{ssued and if the license is not approved the check will be returned,

Audited Statements, We note that sudited statements will be foﬁhunln; and that they
are to De held sgainst further use by the field,

We shall endeavor to keep sbreast of ydur correspondence as it comes to hand,
diffieult as it may be. : -

Yery sincerely yours,




Associated Chr Un in W China
Chengtu, Szechuen China
o February 17, 1945.
Mr. C. &, Hvans,
New York.
Financial matters, present conditions etc
Dear Mr. ®vans;

The cable "Air mail distribution to colleges July January
i{nclusive monthly UCR receipts also subsegquently. Szekin Kaan accepted Hartford
Hospital." s
1. Distribution of 'UCK funds; You will find the information given on the at-
Tached sheet. I do not have the figures for the first three months for the
institutions outside of Chengtu. We have reported to you meny times that the
UCR funds are being distributed on the basis of the grant of C370,000,000. §o
all Christian colleges according to the division recomm¢nded by Dr.Fenn - you
have these figures but here it 1s again. We are still waiting for the add-
itional grant tovthe inflation figure of C$125,000,000. which was approved by
Chungking commlttee, but as far as I know has not been finally approved in New
York. Even if we recelve this amount, we are far short for the year.

= e

o Szekin Kaan: Mr. Kaan finished his medical work in Cheeloo University last
Jume, was an interne in the hospital here when conscripted by the Chinese army
for work in one of the base hospitals st the front. I believe he is up north
but I do not know definitely - will try to send the message through to him, but
1t will be imvossible for him to accept this offer at the present time.

“o My letter of November 9th: According to vour cable you sent a ¥Yeply giving .. %
the necessary information for us to make up estimates for 1944-1945 - to this
date no letter has come. I hope you did not address it to Dr.renn - we have
tried to tell you many times that Dr.Fenn has not been in Chengtu since October
10th and we have had no word from him slthough I know he 1s working in India.

I cannot impress upon you too strongly the need for direct dnformation from you
concerning the annual appropriations. The Board of Founders' minutes for
Nanking give me some idea of your pléns, but I am entirely in the daik for the
other instituticns. Are you ready to accept what drafts we draw regardless

of appropriations? 1 am sssuming this must be your attitude and you will as-
sume the responsibility to meet definits-from ygur office. That method will
suit me admirahlye

4, Present conditions; There is nothing new to make the situation &any worse,
but there is nothing to make it any better. Without direct orders, there is
pressure for people to leave as soon as can be managed. We have & local com-
mittee representing all missions and institutions which meets periodically,
and we try to keep informed through various chennels. You may have word that
evervone has been grouped into three clagsifications "A" those who have small
children, furloughs due, i1llhealth, etc. "B" ragular workers who are car‘'ying
teaching or administrative work that may be ¢ 'ncelled or shifted if necessary,
"C" the so-called key personnel of each mission - the total not to be more
than about twenty who will likely be expected to stay to the bitter end. At
present both William Small and I are grouped in "c". Of course we hope that
conditions will improve - but there are reasons which cannot be given why it
lpoks a trifle gloomy at the moment .

5., Budgets for 1945-6: under normal conditions we wonld be working out the
budgots for next year. It seems a waste of time. I sent you the estimates

we figured for UCR and British Aid to China committee which was for the period
January through October and I am inclined to believe that will be sufficient
for the present. Prices are increasing so rapidly, and estimates that we

make today are out of date by tomorrow. The cost of living index for February
lat was 1050 times 1937 prices.




| 2175

6+ Cheéloo University; ' Phe cable arrived and I sent it over to the president —
glthough I have not seen him for some weeks now. Of course the whole matter
had been referred and investigated by the Ministry of ~ducation long before
your cable arrived - or rather it was signed by Mr. Ballou but pledse share
this note with him, There gseems to De no solution - they cannot get a quorum
of the Board, the agitation continues with insidious posters, the students
have now susd the president and it has been taken to court, and I do not see
how they can possibly open on the 224. Some decision must be made or we
shall have 2 civil war on our hands - it is the worst fracas for many years.
We are inclined %o believe that the high authorities will velcome & decision
to close.

I need to know one thinge. What will be the attidude of the .associuted Boards
about continuing funds for this institution? I am thinking particularly of
UCR and British Aid to China grants. From a private note, I understand that
UCR in Chungking will take no action unless recommended by the Associnted
Boards. If the institution should close we would have to continue salaries
for the contracted members of the staff - at least I assume we uare legally
oblipated "o do so. Contracts will run through August for the most part -
some expire in July. It has been suggested that funds will be held if the
strike continues 2nd I am inclined to favor this decision, but I am anxious
that you know about the salaries for contracted stuffmembers.

Undoubtedly you know that we are in the midst of winter holidays - registraticn
is scheduled to begin the 22d and classes open on the Zoth. Througnout the
holidays the students have kept up their propaganda, some of it being very
insulting,

At the moment I have a fairly large balance in local currency for Lheeloo

and can manage without any question through March. Do not make any deposits
from funds in New York for Cheeloo University unless I cable you - we will
manage with the funds that are payable here from UCR gnd British Aid for the
present. I am in a very awkward position - am trying to maintain =trict
neutrality.

7. Clearing Board; You will know that the Chungking group felt it necessary
to sell a large block of December money at the official rate bringing the
sverage for the month of December to 228,05, It is wvery difficult to meke
sales these days - between the red tupe of the US treasury depte. and the rumoms
of the Chinese Treasury, people will not risk their funds in this way.

The Chungking committee asked me to make a trip to Chungking for consultation
but I could not face the trip with communications so very difficult. I asked
William Small to go down to represent the “Yhengtu group and he is not back yet
so I do not know what has b~~n the result.

We are ble to sell small amounts continually but no large blocks and it is
like climbing up a ladder on your knees to try and move funds with only a few
thousand at a time. The future looks very gloomy -

Something ie radicsally wrong - the British funds sell at increasing reates.

I have this morning received reports of some of our funds sold through the
British agency for January at the rate of 1390 to the pound. That would mean
340 plus for the US currency, but instead we must be content with 228 or per-
haps even less for January. Is there anything that can be done from your
end to make it more attractive? The restrictions are so rigid and some are
so ridiculous that we cannot make sales to merchants who are interested to
buy if they can use their money freely.

Sincerely yours,
E:L.,‘,‘, i R




Feb. 20, 1945.
vear Mr. FEvans;

}29 lotter was finished on the 17th but I had interruptions and
only finished thé ststement teoday. In figuring it out, it seemed to me that
you should have the British Aid grants as well in order to have a complete
picture of the funds e are receivinges I have given them to you and hope this
helpe yeu to see conditions as they exist for use There is a new grant from
British 'Aid but the details have not come yet - I will keep you informed. Agai:
the institutions that have speeial support from “ngland have received special
grents in additdon to their sh@reof the general grant - keep this in mind and
gsee that the institutions thdt do not receive =uch special gifts receive a larger
share of UCR = etherwsie you cannot be fair, I r=2alize some institutions have
too much in preportion to t helr needs = others far too little. I wish we could
strike a fair estimate for them all.

Sineerely,

& PRV D A




Associated Christian Universitiles inChina

¢ i X
gtatement showing funds received from United China Relilef and
=$British Aid to China Committee Julylst-Dec 31,1944,

United China Relief British Aid
July-September October-December Total July-December
Fheeloo 2,210,793 453 1,500,000, 3,710,793 .53 35,2055 721620
! Gimling 1, 891,805.30 1,250,000 3,141, 805430 1,232, 680 .00
' Namking 6,306, 678412 4,500,000, 10,806, 678412 2,380,100.00
' WestChina 5,362, 392.95 3,750,000 9,112,39295 4,398, 741.25
: Yenehing 5} 520’ 915.82 2; OO‘:)’ 000 « 5, 320, 915 .82 l; 590, 080,00
Joint 470, 848 ,40% 500,000« 970,848 .40
Ghild Tre 765,726.50 1, 1”5,725.’” 1,809, 451 450
Pukien 1,250,000, 1, 230,080.00
Hangchow 125,000, 191, 670.00
HuaChung 250,000 2,371,340.00
HuéNan : 500,000 383,340.00
ngnan 1, S5 000 « 760, 680 +UO
Shenghai Com. 125,000. 191, 670.00
—~+8Soochow Law 125,000 « 181, 670,00
»e0chow Un 31, 870.00
Minghsien 383, 340,00
Admn. C.H.lle etc. 250,000 «

(of:3 20,327,160.62 18, 805,725 « 18,346,782.50
: ',1f€'Z’s;*“/77 ooo0
L o o v o To£oo

#July funds held in New Yopkil 722"’

Notes: The UCR funds for the Associated Chr. Universities in China were not
reported to me until the beginning of the new y ar October 1, 1944.
Therefore there is no record here of the amount payable to institutions
not in Chengtu for the three months July-September 1944

Attention should be called to the principle adopted by the British Aid
to China Committee - the institutions which receive support from England
receive specisl designated grantse This should be taken into consid-
eration when the grants from UCR are distributed, Otherwise c..bein in
stitutions will heve a large surplus while others will be fighting
deficitse

January 1945 remittance from UCR has not been received to this date.

It is besed on 1/12 of 70,000,000 according to the division worked out
by Dr.F enn and approved by Mr. Sweet of United China Relief, It will
be the same as 1/3 of the amount received for the period October to
December; i.e. Cheeloo University receives 500,000 for January, etce

In sddition 3,089,275.00 has been received for faculty aid. This has
been divided in the same proportion as the current grant, and § amount
due institutions outside Chengtu has been forwarded to each o00R»

The share due the Chengtu institutigns has been placed und<r ﬁ§

of the special committee on F id.

»
\ e Lﬁ , -
Respectfully sub“i%gedyég
%;2;; P h) ‘pf 5]
N

1Y a

Chengtu, China,
February 20, 1945.
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Assocliated Christian Universities in West China
Chengtu Szechwan China

Mr. C.A, Evans 23rd Pebruary 1945
Associated ’Bodrds for China Colleges

150 Fifth Avenue
“BW YORK CITY 11, N.Y.
U.S.A.

Budgets for 1945-1946

Dear Mr. Evans:

At a meeting of the five presidents held February 20th,
action was taken requesting me to write to you on their behalf concern-
ing the budgets for 1945-1946.

Under normal circumstances, budgets would be figured at this time of

year for presentation to the Associlated Boards in May. This year we

feel it is Impossible to make an intelligent estimate of the needs for
the year July 1945 - June 1946. A year ago estimates were presented to
you, but by June they were out of date and totally inadequate. In spite
of this condition, the estimates for March were used in making appropria-
tions for the year, resulting in serious problems for all the institu-
tions. It was only after much correspondence, many conferences end great
anxiety that the universities in Chengtu were able to secure reconéidera-
tion from the committee in China of United China Relief, and an increased
appropriation. Because of this experience, we hesitate to present
figures at this time.

There are several factors that must be taken into consideration:

1. The rate of increase in the cost of living due to the con-
tinued increase in inflation.

2. The exchange secured through United Clearing Board.
3. Progress of the war - will this area be involved?

Today it 1s 1mpossible to give intelligent estimates based on these fac-
tors. If we follow the experience of the past two years, everything
doubles in cost about every six months. The index for the Educational
Class has been as follows:

January 1, 1943 5500 January 1, 1945 87106
July 1, 1943 12250 February 1, 1945 104967
January 1, 1944 23500
July 1, 1944 56709

fe are dependent on grants from such agencies as United China Relief,
British Ald to China and count on the efforts of the Associated Boards

to secure these grants for us. We know you will not fall to do every -
thing possible to secure support for our Christian Colleges. It has been

a long struggle and everyone 1is weary of war and its problems - there 1is
a ray of hope these days.




Mr. Evans -2 - 23rd February 1945

L]
May I take this opportunity to assure you of the great appreciation of
all the institutions of the service you are giving to Christian educa-
tion in China. We are ready to furnish any detalls you may require and
know you will call upon us for any facts you may need.

The presidents send personal greetings to you.

Sincerely yours,
1Y SR N S

Elsie M. Priest
Treasurer
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Chengtu China
February 24, 1945
Mr. Co Ae Evans,
New York. Statements; letters Dec. 14 etc. Cheeloo

Dear Mr. Evans;

Onthis busy morning of registration for the new semester, I will
add a note to tell you that the past three days have brought us & heavy home
mail - after many weeks without a single letter. Letters to Januury 8th are
here including statements for November for all schools, December also for uin-
ling. There are several questions rae#ised in your letters - will reply later.

Letter of December l4th; This mail brought three copies of the letter of Dec- —
amber 14th which I have »ead several times. It does not answer my inquiry of
November 9th and no subsequent letter mekes any reference to ite Let me re- __
peat?

What is the appropriation for the ABCCC institutions, especially in

Chengtu, over and above the amount granted by UCR and British Aid?
It is nearly March lst and it seems to me that you ought to know approximately
how much will be underwritten by the Associated Bourds this year. At last 1
have the appropriations for the year - you included them in the November state
ments and for the first time, I have some idea of the amount to ~xpect from
the Board of Founders, etc.

My letter of Feb. 17th - report February 20th: From this statement, will you -
meke & careful study of grants received and anficlipated from UCR and British

Aid for the several institutions. There is money enough for all the ABCCC
institutions if it is carefully distributed Dut the balance is very fine and

it reaquires some skill to see that the in<tit tion that needs the money receive
it - the school that shouts loudly often receives the money resulting is a

nice surplus or else expansion that is not justified. I wish you would spenc
some time ®n this problem and divide the un-allotted amount fairly. I will

keep you informed of Lhe exact amount received from British Aid etc.

- v <
Cheeloo niversity; There has been a compromise - the president 1s out very

definitely, but the method is not worthy of the group. I suppose they will
be opening next Week - someene will surely write to you. I am trying to re-
sign completely from this institution - have no desire to be connected with
such an organization, but until someone is in sight, I must carry on.

I was rather surprised to have you write that I was tos hare letters with Mr.
Robinson. Mr. Robinson vwas in Cheeloo a few weeks only - he never took over
any responsibility for them. Last summer he went to Sian where he has been
conducting a school for his missione. I believe the new set-up names Mr.
March as the controller, bt that does not mean anything at all, just a name.

You 2sked about the celebration for the 80th anniversary. Just before January
1st, Cheeloo had three days to celebrate their 80th anniversary it was not
8 very well attended affair, or highly successful for this otl ouble was

beewing. Host likely the publicity tor the occasion was noj well d&one elither.
VT3,
May I repeat agaln that I must know as soon as possible e d.vis{mgp&}\the
money raised by A iatel Boards - these days it is har to kapndéeﬁhQ\échoo&
and I i ften to know where to turn next. 35 v Ve

. :

N,

Sincerely yours,
R R A
®wlgie M. Priest.
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Miss Elsie M, Priest
Chengtu, Ssgechwan
CHINA Res A.mn'opriutiom

Dear Miss I"rh:t:

Your letter of November 30th has been in hand several times for
answering, but each time it has been cast aside in the hope that some informa~
tion would come to hand which would shed further light upon the budgets of the
Colleges in China., Within the last day or two some commmnications have been
received, but it only strengthens the position we have been in, in that we have
not bad adequate word from China to give intelligent answers to the treasurers
of our various trustee boards here in America. First of all, the budgets of the
various Colleges were sent from China and therein were used figures which we
accepted as basio in comneotion with the' amounts which were to be appropriated
outside of regular income. I have written at length on this situation and 1t
does not need to be repeated. I trust that the letter I have written have not
been lost in transit. -

Copy of & letter from Lemnig Sweet dated February 22nd indicates that
he likewise is not familiar with the process of division among the Colleges out-
side of Chengtu, We agree with him in that the only basis for distribution of
funds is that set up by Dr. Fenn and not the altered budgets as were set up at
Chengtu. A meeting of the Executive and Finanoe Committees of the Assoociated
Boards last week approved this schedule as the only proper method to pursue in
the light of information at hand. b :

I have no comments to make on the letter which you wrote to Dr. Sweet
as I do not understand the reference to the October payments in local currency
as in Ootober we had paid on the basis of Us S. dollar remittances. Apparently
these figures were wrong as they omitted the joint program at Chengtu, but they
were intended to be based upon the pro rata distribution as originally submitted
by the field, I have told you before that checks from the United China Relief

. are immedistely put upon our books and returned to Mr. Perry, Comptroller of

United China Relief for transmital through the United Clearing Boarde At no time
have we been sble to immediately compute the distribution because of the shortness
of time involved. Of course, lately we have given up any such thought whatsoever.

The $54,529.61 was the October U. C. R. appropriation and was so cabled
to Mre Bishop and there echould have been no chance for duplication whatsoever. Dr,
Sweet likewise receives a oable from United China Relief and if the two amounts agree,
there would seem to be no possibility of a misimderstanding. :

You spoke of snother situation of where we send other than Sustaining Funds
to the field and in some cases you must take them and use them or else jeopardize the
possibility of getting any others in the future, We camnot accept funds in some in-
stances keep them on our books in New York indefinitely. We have tried it and
have been sorely berated for it. Wherever we are permitted to do so we will gladly
hold fumds until you notify us to send them, :

Since you wrote this letter of Novesber 30th cenditions have changed for the




better as far as the war pressure upon Chungking and Chengtu are concerned, but
undoubtedly the financial conditions are worse, We watch the daily papers for
China news and ean usually visualisze the developments as related to the economie
situation, We cammot, of course, by any mammer of means imagine the local com=
ditions. Dr. Ferm was doing a remarksble service for us in his interpretations
and we sorely miss his correspondence, Pressure is being exerted to restore him
to our group, but we cammot tell how far this will succeed. We must find some
way of relieving the situation.

Very sincerely yours,

Ce As EVARS

caE/B

Via China Clipper
Ge0s Vvia next mail




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING .
e Treasurer sl T

4

150 Fifth Avenue ;
NEW YORK CITY 11, N.Y..
UOSOAO

Dear Mr. Evans:

Your letter of December 15 has just arrived and I note
thef you expected that I would send your Christmas greetings to
all twelve of the Christian Colleges. I must apologize for I
did not understand thils was your wish and gave them only to
the five institutions in Chengtu.

Dr. J. Lossing Buck

In your letter of December 19 you referred to the pension for

Dr. Buck. We will take care of the charge. This brings to mind
the fact that I do not see on the monthly statements any payments
made to Dr. Buck for furlough aalary, as it was clearly under-
stood that Dr. Buck would be entitled to receive six months'
salary from the University. After the six months period was over,
the question was raised as to whether he could find temporary
employment untll such time as 1t was possible to support him
under the funds in our budget. I would 1like very much to have
you get into touch with him and check this matter, as it was not
our intention to create any hardship for Dr. and Mrs. Buck dur-
Ing their months of furlough.

We are very anxious to have some enquiries made to see if the
Presbyterlan Board has any thoughf of reconsidering their decision.
Could you make an informal investigation to find out if there 1is
any hope of the Presbyterian Board resuming the support for Dr.
and Mrs. Buck? As Mrs. Buck 1s in the States at the present,
there will be an opportunity for her to meet the various members
of the Board and we are hoping some reconsideration may be made,
so that Dr. Buck can return to China under the support of the
Presbyterian Board. I am writing to you informally after talk-
ing the matter over with Dean Chang, who is Acting-President
during the absence of President Chen. He 1is very anxious to
have Dr. Buck return to China, and as he has been connected with
the University for many years we hope it may be possible for
him to return with mission affiliation.

Sincerely yours,
Ee o LBk

[
N

“, Elsie M. Priest
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GINLING COLLEGE
Office of the Treasurer
Chengtu Szechwan

Mr. C.A. Evans 28th February 1945
150 Fifth Avenue .
NEW YORK CITY 1L, W.Y. U.S.A.

'

Dear Mr. Evans:

Your letter of December 1llth refers to two items which

are referred to in your Finance Committee of November 8lst:

1.

Staff Travel Accounts

Dr. Wu and I have talked this matter over and will be very glad

to have the account with Miss Abigail Hoffsammer and Miss Marebd

Mossman closed. We realize that ' they both owe the College certain /F?
funds, but 1t has stretched out over such a long period that we

agree with your suggestion that the matter be closed and that we /

do not ask either one of these former staff members to make fur- /
ther payments. In case Miss Hoffsommer wishes to do so we shall /
consider any money she sends as speclal gifts.

Rent Allowance for Miss Graves

Dr. Wu was rather reluctant to make a change in the usual furlough
allowances, but we both feel Miss Graves has a peculiar claim,

in as much as she does not have any relatives with whom she can
stay for any length of time. Therefore, we agree to the proposal
to give Miss Graves a rent allowance of $15. per month during

this year.

Wu Mao-1

We are very anxious, as you will know from the cables and letters,
for Miss Wu to arrive in China in time to relieve Miss Chester,
who is leaving on furlough. I hope we will hear shortly that

Miss Wu has been able to secure passage and 1s on her way. It 1is
necessary for you to advance the travel money to her and I am sure
you will see that she has sufficient to reach China. It 1s always
a bit complicated for us to try and send money to India these days
so I would rather you would give her a liberal allowance and let
her refund the money here, rather than run the risk of having to
send funds to Indila. It is not easy to make a satisfactory extimate
but I believe $2,000. is considered a sufficient amount.

Check for Liu Ying-bao

I have taken up the matter of the check for US$400. which belongs
to Miss Liu Ying-bao (Mrs. H.R. Wel). As soon as I hear from her
I will let you know about the disposition of the money. I have
asked her to lefme know if she has the address of Mrs. J. Steward
and if she has the money can be turned over to Mrs. Steward.




Mr. Evans 28th February 1945

Otherwise I will arrange to return this money to Mrs. Wei in China.
5. Mr. ard Mrs. Whittington

We have read with interest the action that has been taken concern-
ing Dr. and Mrs., Whittington. There has never been any question
about the plan for Ginling College to pay their travel back to
India and I am sure we will agree to do that much. The question
that is being raised at the present time 1s whether we should pay
a share of the travel to the United States. They will have
served Ginling two and a half years by the summer and it 1s not
clear yet whether they intend to stay for another term or year,
or leave in the summer. As n as these matters are clear we
will take it up once mare: I understand that the Whittingtons
have received an tation to eturn to Judson College, sO there
--t8-T0 qupstion about continuing\in the future in Ginling College.

o
L Sincerely yours,

% g e (R

Elsie M. Priest
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t China Union University
Szechuen i B

1945, _{
45 o )(\/4 &/"—_71
231TY2RIMIAU

1
r

Mrs. We A, IcCurdy.
Exec. Sec. Syracuse-in-China, ] 4 ,
Syracuse University, N. Y. , 201 €1 YAM

Dear Mrs. McCurdy:

T ¢ AR T
Your letter of January 18th has Jjust arrived- ;s —
hastening to send =a brief reply which I hope will reach you before April
9the Both Mr. Roy and Mr. Robertson have sent letters to you, but mails
are slow these days and you may not recéive them in time.

In the first place we are all to have the gift to es-
tablish a definite "Swracuse- Pund" for West China Union
Universityo I xnow this will be a very valuable conneetion for West China
students and we hope it will prove to be of growing value to both institutions.

May I sketch for you briefly the steps that have been taken - in the first
place the gift of Us$l, 600, exchanged for C$223,200. It was too late for the
fipst semester, but will be used for the spring semester as followss

1, To grant one full scholarship for the spring term 1945 and the year
1945-1946, this scholarship to be the equivalent of the entire expenses
for a student during the stated periode.

2, To grant four partial scholarships for the spring term 1945, these
scholarships to be ten thousand dollars each, to be renewed for the year
1945-1946 if funis are gufficient, or for such period and such amounts
as may be possible according to available funds.

Mr. Robertson will report to you the names and history of each of these five
students. Every effort will be made to follow the requirements as stated in
the letter of October 16th, and great care 1is being taken to see that the
right students are chosen for these scholershipse

You will see that we planned to continue the full s cholarship through 1945-6
and expect to have a junior student so we can be sure to carry him through

to graduation. The money has been placed in two funds - 1, the amount we
need to meet the expenses for this spring semester, 2, the amount of 150,000
placed at interest to meet the needs for next semester and the full year 1f
necessary for the full scholarship. Perhaps the students will be interested
to know how the plans are made - I believe it ip a careful way to be sure the
scholarship can be continued for the longer period.

Onbehalf of the committee, may I express the deep appreciation of our whole
group for this interest and very substantial expression of supporte. I know
you will recelve lotters from the others but wanted you to have this note from
me e

As for the student Li Fu-kang\pecommended by Dr. R appe - there is no reason
why he should not be considered by the ecommittee, and if his qualifications
are in order, most likely the aid will be granted to him at least for a part
scholarship of 10,0004 I do not know him personally, but have asked that
someone investigate and see 1f he is on the list for this semester, It may
be that the funds given by Mr. R appe will be sufficisnt for his needs this
year and if so, hls case can be considered in due tine by the committee.
With warm personal regards, i
Sincerely yours, .

L o R Y e

Elsie M. Priest.
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A3VIVY University of Nanking = »

A Chengtu, Sze. China

March 9, 1945,

/

dia
Mr. C. h. Eved, @ "0
Agssociated Boards, New Yokk.

1340 TWOL Report for 1943-1944.
Evag I

Dear Mr.

In checking through our letters I do not find a covering let-
ter for the financial repa t for 1943-1944, but as one copy 1s not in the file
I masy have enclosed the report to you without a letter. In order to be sure
you may the infarmation, I am enclosing the complete report today.

This is the officisal audited report giving in summary form the exXxpenses for the
year and the invome as actually received in China. I believe it is 8ll quite
cleer - if you need to have any point or section explained, please let me know.

|Under "Pamine Funds" we used forty thousand dollars (US$40,000.) for the year

11943-1944. Please adjust your records accordingly. As a matter of fact there
? \was a deficit but the dean 1s anxious to try and secure the furds locally so we, @
’\are not asking for any funds in addition to the gfant of forty thousand, g}inyV,

i

This brings to my attention the fact that you have allowed only thirty thousand
(US$30,000.,) for 1944-1945 from Famine funds -- we have always asked for 40,000,
and while we are trying to keep within the amount of 30,000. I have grawe doubts
and reserve the right to ask you to clear this account according to actual need
when the final closing is made after Yune 30th.

A copy 6f this full report has been sent to Mr. Sweet in Chungking - I presume
you will keep the office in New York informed. We will send another cop§ by a
later mail.

Dr. Fenn: Dr.Fenn arrived in Chengtu on February 28th for one week and I sent
veu a cable (at his request). He left on the 8th and hopes to be sble to be in
Chengtu for a day or two before the end of the month. It is quite clear that
he will not spend any appreciable time here, his headquarters are not here and
he is subject to call at any time. We spend & good deal of time trying to
work out a way of handling various matters, and he huas written you about the
plan. Actually it will not add much more work than I am forced to do now and
will be much easier as everyone will understand this is the plane. I heve found
it very trying to be continually asked to give information without any authority
or support either from Dr.Fenn or from your office. We worked together on the
budget figures which are rather fantastic at best. Nobody can foresee the next
few months with any degree of accuracy.

Sustaining funds; Dr. Fenn willwrite to you on this point but let me repeat here
the decision thatwe made together. You will have certain funds that are in
addition to UCR grants, and are usually distributed in June.,. This year we are
me t anxious that you wait for the distribution until we can tell you which in-
stitutions need help, which ones have surplus funds. It seems to both of us
that this extra fund held in your control must be used to make adjustments. You
will know that certain institutions are receiving very liberal grants from wsagland
in addition to British Aid funds, and there is dsanger of some schools closing
with large surpluses, while others have deficits. As a matter of policy, we
ought to decide that the funds which are available should be distributed to see
that all institutions are fairly treated, and adjusted accordinglye. This is only
a note to request you to withhold final decision until Dr.F enn gives the word

as to the actual need. I wish to have about another month to see how things
will "shake" down for this semester before making any recormendation.

b ,é/waw?' :
Bzl s et
YOV VIRBI UG Lin A leadiits :ﬂ'ébafzbzéf
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'darch 17, 1945,

" Mr.,lenmig Swaeet,

‘e Re T, Honry,
United China Helisf, Inc.,
Chungking,

Dear Mr, Swe~t snd Dr, !lenry:

The letter cof March 7th from Dr, lenry enclosing
the proposed re-allocation of UCR funds for the Christiarn universitiss was re-
celved and ir, enm and I have spent considersbls time re-fipuringand estimat-
ing needs for the irstitutions for the perfod under review, 2re. I ann wae in
the city for two duys t.is week, and intended to prep=re a letter to bs snclosed
with this report - perhars he sent it Airectly to you, or else it will follow,
May I say that we worked this out tosether, snd it has noct oeen suown to any
one else 1n at this time. I am transmitting 1t to vou 7or vour ocone
slderation as Ur, Fenn did not heve sufficient time to wait for it to be typed
and In finsl form,

1, The months October-Decenber 1944; Mr, Sweet will rumember tiint o snecial
request for the deflcit for the first part of {he yesr was presented ©to the
Decerber meeting. It wes suggested th: t inasruch &8 UCE had mede a larger ap-
propriation tust the deficits would Ls covered, ihis se2med reasonatle to me
and plans were made accordingly. Therefore, we would like to recommend that
the distribution pe made to give every sochogl the amount that wss intonded under
the original division. Flesse note that we have rrepsred a tuble showing

the originel appropristion snd the 2mount that was due under this plan for the
first quarter, 7inen we huave given the smount thsat was actually received and
show finally the ewount that is st11ll due each institurion - the total oveing
13,750,000, We make a strong recommendation that this be cleered as velong-
ing to the period prior to 1945, It will be enousth to hslp meect the shortages
for thst period,.

2, Re-nllocation for tne balence or nine months: Dr, Fenn and I have tried to
work out hudgeTs Dased on a common %basis [or all instituticns, =nd then have
deducted the income thst 1 actually promised, On thls basis we have worked out
percentages for tho new allocution of UCR funds in order that evary institution
will have the scme proportion, It has been ione as warefully -¢ possiole and
on the general Lasis of ellowing about 75% for the Chengtu group and 25§ for the
other institutions, Vou will f'nd the amcunts recommended for the re-allocation
for the period of nine months, end then we have included the balance due for the
first quarter and have shown the total awount that needs to be ~-id for the
whole grcup, Of course, nayments were received for Janusry 'nd Feboruary on the
0ld basis ~ these would need tc be deducted, T did not attemnt to :diust for
those two months s it will be qulte easy to make the adjusiment whon the Merch
payments are made, If you prefer to divide the total anpropristion inte nine

| payments, please do 80 - 1t will not make sny difference to us es 't will come
\ within the budge. vesar,

|
{
{
|
{
i

i

8 for the decisicn; We are enclosing some data which I ope will be of
"8 O you as you study the method we used. It shows in some detail
ponditares we are estim ting for the five institutions in Chengtu, and
8 of receipts that will be expected during the nine months, Please note
are counting on aepproximately six months from British Aid to China fund
Mt 1s tho period mentioned in correspondence. They make nod efinite promise
[@enth to ' nénth but 1t is suggested th' 't we may count on six months.




7

You w?ll note that we have used an average of 30031 for all items that
will be paid to the institutions in United States currency. The field
receipts seem low in some cases - many times fleld receipts sre for very
derinite projects and cannot be conaidered es general itesms fcr current

expenses .

Ynder the summary riven under "1" on pege two, you will note we have given
the selaries, expenses and exiraordinary expenses, Ginling College has to
rey monthly rent on one puillding they use, University of Nanking has verw
heavy land rent =nd to run the College of Agricultwe makes 1t necessary %2
heve land, snd Yenching University feels they have severgl heavy nd extra
1tems because they came so much later than the cthier refugee institutions.
%e nsve t ried to estimite a proportion of these chargss that will be fair,
snd to meet the specisl need for Yenching Universlty have given them a total
of 5,000,000, It is true thst Cheelco University does not tave a large rent
1tem, and of course VWest Chine 1s on thelir own campus snd has rore ct all,

Under final summsiy "2" on page two, we have tried to show you the tctal
estimated needs for the twelve institutions and you will see tlere willl be
a deficit of over elrbteen million &ollars if our estimctes sre correct,

We sre hopin-~ thet the “ritish United fd to Chire Tund mey ve =ble to make
a grant beyond the periold they have mentioned in their cor-espcrdence and
1f so, 1t w11l te ayproximstely the amourt needed to bslarnce cur ac:ounts
for the petiod ending September 30, 1940

#1411 you rlesse check cver this materigl, snd 1f you need anythlng further
let me know? we sxpect Lhet Dre. Feun si1l be nere or a dey or twd hefore
4rril 1st, and sny question can bLe discussed with him 1f I nave ycur lelter
in time,

I prosume you will be rorwarding us March allotments, althoush you may be
walting Tor this msteriale 3ome of the institutlons need money for the
payroll, but if UCR money d oes not come, we will t»v to mannge,

#111 you send me +the Feculty Ald grnts cn the basls of a tota) grent of
22,000,000, ns there ere calls far extra needs. Sc fer only & part of
thia grant has been forwrrded to us, =nd 1 would 14¥e to have it hLircught up
to date if possible to make distributione In April.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie M, Priest.
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Chengtu, March 28, 1945,

‘MI‘. Co An .E\fens,
| Associated Boards, New York. Re-allocation UCR funds Jan-Sept 1945

Dear Mr. 7vans;

While Dr. Fenn was in Chengtu ten days ago we spent consider-
able time working out the principle for re-allocation ofY UCR funds for the
year 194421945, Mr. Sweet had written to ask our opinion and advice for the . W'
re-allocation in view of the increased grants being made from England, The '8 1
re-allocation was worked out and you will find a copy enclosed = this hasg beent
presented to the group in Chyungking, but to this date no reply has been rece,ﬂ"h
and therefore, we are not ready tor eport that it has been accepted by Mr. Sweeg.

Method used: Using the experience of the Chengty ABCCC institutions as the
basis, we worked out the probable cost of the whole twelve institutionas. You
will see from the enclosed material that we worked it out as follows:

l. The total amount required for salaries, expenses, based on monthly
payrolls and then projected on an average basis for nine months.

2o Using the reports from your office and using the average exchange
as 300 to one (January was 290.42) we have estimated the total re-
ceipts anticipated for this period.

3¢ The grant for British Aid funds has been on the basis of six months
only but the balance to be raised 1is ¢c#18,000,000, which would be
the equivalent of British Aid grants for three months for all schools,
Therefore it means that we are really anticipating British Aid to con-
tinue for the whole nine months on the basis of 65,000,000+ per month.

3eFollowing the percentage worked out by Dr.Fenn, we estimate that the
institutions in Chengtu equal 75% of the total and have included 25%
to represent the needs for the other institutionses Our figures are
for the entire group of ABCCC institutions,

4. Under extraordinary expenses, we have included special items to meet
rent and other extraordinary expenses parfticularly for Yenching Univer-
sity. You will note .5,000,000. has been granted largely because Yen-
ching is forced to pay very high rent to the Methodist Mission and hag
no larg~ amount of equipment. The land rent for University of Nanking
is an increasing burden, while the rent for the Crnadian School fopr
@inling College creates a problem. These are included because they are
definite needs in addition to the usual monthly requirementse

5« Having secured the information as stated above, we tried to reallocate
the UCR funds fairly in order that every institution would secure a pr:-
portionate share of the funds available,

October-December 1944 There is an additionel item due the institutions due
to the increase to 125,000,000, for the twelve ABCCC institutions. We are
requesting that this be divided into quarterly amounts, and the first quarter
be distributed on the o0ld dividion. The reason for this request is because
the institutions created deficits during this period and depend upon this
grant to clear off their books. I believe this position is clesr to you.

Balance in your hands of Sustaining funds; It looks from this report as if
we were balancing without using the sustaining funds in your hands. I wish
this would be true, but I have grave doubts that our well laid plans will be
adequate. They are the best we can do today, but prices increase rapidly and
by May we may see that we are hopelessly behind schedule. Then I hope teo
be able to call upon your funds to pull us out of difficulties. Dr. Fenn
has asked you and I have cabled as well not to divide the money in your hands
until such time as you hear from the field. We are adaépting the policy of
trying to take care of every institution fairly, but not to create large sur-
Qlus Egads for any one institution at the expense of anothers I believe t 15,5
|

8 80 !
Sincer yoursy, ’Lmy[f
ole s [\
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ASSOCIATED CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITIES IN CHINA - March 1945

Proposed re-allocation of United China Relief Funds for 1944-45

Period under review - October 1, 1944 through September 30, 1945:

1. First quarter October - December 1944

- Total original Allocetion 1st Received for Balance due
Institution allocation quearter 1§t quarter on 1lst quarter

Cheeloo 10,625,000. 2,656,250. 1,500,000.// 1,156,250, °
Fukien 8,750,000, 2,187,500. 1,250,000. 937,500.
Ginling g,750,000. 2,187,500. 1,250,000. 937,500,
Hengchow Eng. 8756,000. 218,750. 125,000. 93,780,
Hua Chung 1,875,000. 468 ,750. 250,000. 218,750.
Hua Nan 3,750,000. 937,500. 500,000. 437,300.
Lingnan 9,625,000. <,406,250. 1,375,000. 1,031,230.
Nanking 32,125,000. 8,031,250. 4,500,000. 3,531,250,
Shanghai Com. 875,000. 218,780. 125,000. 93,750.
Soochow Law 875,000. 218,750. 125,000. 95,750.
West China 26,875,000. 6,718,750. 3,750,000. 2,9€8,750.
Yenching 14,375,000. 3,593,750, -2 ,000,000. 1,593,750.
Joint Funds 3,750,000, 937,500. 500,000. 437,500.
Admm. CHE etc. 1,875,000. 468,750. 250,000. 218,750.

125,000,000. 31,250,000. 17,500,000.,/ 13,750,000,

2. Re-allocation January-September 1945 - see supporting documents:

Reallocation for Balance due on Total due for
Institution nine months 1st qutr.(abovs) entire period

Cheeloo 7,000,000. * 1,156,250. 8,156,250.
Fukien 7,500,000. - 937,500. 8,437,500.
Ginling 4,500,000. 937,500. 5,437,500.
Hangchow Eng. 93,750. 93,750.
Hua Chung 1,000,000. 218 ,760. 1,218,750.
Hua Nean 1,875,000. 437,500. 2,312,500.
Lingnan 7,500,000, 1,031,250. 8,531,250.
Nanking 26,000,000. 3,531,250. 29,801,800,
Shanghail Com, 500,000. 95,750. 593,750.
Soochow Law 500,000. 93,750. 593,750.
West China 27,000,000. - 2,968,750. 29,968,750,
Yenching €,000,000. 1,593,750. 7,593,750.
Joint Funds 2,812,500, 437,500. 3,250,000,
Admn., CHE etc. 1,662,500. - 218,750. 1,881,250.

93,7560,000. 13,750,000. 107,500,
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ASSOCIATED CERISTIAN UNIVERSITIES IN CHINA - March 1945
» Statement showing estimated expenditures, receipts and requirements January lst-September 30, 1945

1. Associated Christian Universities in West China:

Balance required fraem
UCR if budgets are
balanced by Septembear

Total ex-
penses est,
9 months

Salaries Expenses Extraordi-
for 1 month for 1 month nary exp.
9 months

Receipts est.
Trustees and
British Aid

Institution

Cheeloo

Ginling
Nanking
West China
Yenching

1,674,135.
1,291,685.
4,647,300.
4,584,370.
1,991,280.

403,534,
307,921.
1,131,825.
1,116,092,
485,320.

700,000,
2,000,000.

5,000,000.

18,699,021.
15,096 ,454.
54,012,125,
51,304,158,
27,289,400.

10,142,000.
10,011,500.
22,875,000.
18,847,000.
20,219,000.

8,557,021

5,084,954,
31,137,125.
32,457,158,

7,070,400.

00
00
C0
00
00

Total needs .......C$ 84,306,658.00

Exhibit A Detalls showling method of estimating the cost of aalaries for January-September 1945.
Basic
Institution  No, salaries
Staff per
! month

R ICE
Cash sub- No. Cost at Rent
sidy tan 6,000 allow-
3000 each per tan ancse

Cost of 1living
Index - fector
average 60
times basic sal,

Total
salaries for
one month

Cheeloo ; 66

Ginling
Nanking
West 6hina

19,035,

©3 14,585.
246 51,300.
. 2560 50,170.
B 25,450.

198,000.
189,000.

50
35

738,000. 120
750,000. 120

273,000.

60

300,000,
210,000.
720,000.
720,000.
360,000.

15,000.
3,000.
80,000.
54,000.
4,030.

1,142,100,

875,100.
3,078,000,
3,010,200.
1,328,800,

1,674,135,
1,2901,685.
4,647,300.
4,584,370.
1,991,280.

Yenching

‘Details showing receipts estimated for period Januery-September 30, 1945.

Exhibit B

Fileld
rece ipts

825,000.
450,000.
1,500,000.
6,900,000.
825,000.

Trustees est,
30031 exch.

5,625,000.
6,187,500.
14,175,000.
4,635,000.
15,300,000.

British Ald estimated
for six months

3,992,000.
3,374,000.
7,200,000.
8,312,000.
4,094 ,000.

Total receipts for the
period -~ 9 months

10,142,000.
10,011,500.
22,875,000.
18,847,000.
20,219,000,

Institution

Cheeloo
Ginling
Nanking
¥West China
Yenching

2. Final analysis needs for all Christian Universities:

l. Christian Universities in West China - see above No. 1 84,306,658,
2. Estimated needs for other institutions in China same veriod 28 »108:839.
Amount available in UCR appropriation
Balance still to be found to balance budgets by September 30, 1945.

112,408,877.
93,750,000,
.....D§ 18,658,877.

van‘ts on the basis of 6,000,000. menthly the




Chengtu, March 28, 1945.
Mr, C, A, Evans,
Associated Boards, New York. Re-allocation UCR funds Jan-Sept 1945

Dear Mr. Evans;

¥hile Dr, Fenn was in Chengtu ten days ago we spent consider-
eble time working out the principle for re-allocation of UCR funds for the
year 1944-1945, Mr, Sweet had writtem to ask our opinion and advice for the
re-allocation in view of the increased grants being made from England., The
re-gllocation was worked out and you will find a copy enclosed - this has been
presented to the group in Chungking, but to this date no reply has been received
and therefore, we are not ready to report that it has beén accepted by Mr, Sweet.

Method used: Using the experience of the Chengtu ABCCC institutions as the
basis, we worked out the probable cost of the vhole twelve institutions. TYou
will see from the enclosed material that we worked it out as follows:

1, The total amount required for salaries, expenses, based on monthly
payrolls and then projected on an average basis for nine months.

2, Using the reports from your office and using the average exchange
as 300 to one (Jenuary was 290.42) we have estimated the total re-
ceipts anticipated for this period.

3. The grant for British Aid funds has been on the basis of six months
only but the balance to be raised is 0$18,000,000. which would de
the equivalent of British Ald grants for three months for all schools.
Therefore it means that we are really anticipating British Aid to con-
tinue for the whole nine months on the besis of 6,000,000, per month.

3.Pollowing the percentage worked out by Dr., Femn, we estimate that the
institutions in Chengtu equal T5% of the total and have included 25%
to represent the needs for the other institutions. Our figures are
for the entire group of ABCCC institutions.

4, Under extrasordinary expenses, we have included special items to meet
rent and other extraordinary expenses particularly for Yenching Univer-
sity. You will note 5,000,000, has been granted largely becemse Yen-
ching is forced to pay very high rent to the Methodist Mission and has
no large amount of equipment, The land rent for University of Nanking
is an increasing burden, while the rent for the Canadien School for
Ginling College creates a problem, These are included because they are
definite needs in addition to the usual monthly requirements.

5. Esving secured the information as stated above, we tried to re-allocate
the UCR funds fairly in order that every institution would secure a pro-
portionate share of the funds available,

October-December 12’41& There is an additional item due the institutions due
to the increase to 125,000,000. for the twelve ABCCC institutions. We are
requesting that this be divided into quarterly amounts, and the first quarter
be distributed on the old division. The reason for this request 1is because
the institutions created deficits during thie period and depend upon this
grent to clear off their books. I believe this position is clear to you.

Balance in your hands of Sustaining funds: It looks from this report as if
we were balancing without using the sustaining funds in your hands, I wish
this would be true, but I have grave doubts that our well laid plans will be
adequate, They are the best we can do today, but prices increase rgpidly and
by May we may see that we are hopelessly behind schedule, Then I hope to be
able to call upon your funds to pull us out of difficunlties. Dr. Fenn has
asked you and I have cabled as well not to divide the money in your hands until
such time as you hear from the field, We are adopting the policy of trylng to
take care of every imstitution fairly, but not to create large surplus funds
for any one imstitution at the expense of another, I believe this is sound.
Sincerely yours,

Elgie M, Priest.




ASSOCIATED CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITIES IN CHINA - March 1945

Proposed re-sllocation of United China Relief Funds for 1944-U5

Period under review ~ Cctober 1, 194l through September 30, 19U5:
1, First_quarter October - December 19hM

Total original Allocation lst Received for Balance due

Ingtitution allocation

guarter

1st gquarter

on lst guarter

Cheeloo
Fukien
Ginling
Hangchow Eng.

10,625,000,
8,750,000,

2,656,250,
2,187,500,
2,187,500,

218,750,

3593750,
221.500.
2120,

31,250,000.

17,500,000,

1,500,000,
1,250,000,
1,250,000,
125, 000.
250, 000
500, 000
1,375,000
4,500, 000

1,156,250,

3
:

125,000
2.750.000

+»000,

500,000

e ® ¢ & o o o o

8

13,750,000,

2, Re-gllocation January-September 1945 - see supporting documents:

Institution

Cheeloo
Fukien
Ginling
Hangchow Eng.
Hua Chung
Hua Nan
Lingnan
Nanking
shanghal Com,
Soochow Law
fest China
Yenching
Joint Funds
Admm, CHE etc.

Re-gllocation for Balance due on

nine months

7+000,000,
71+500,000.
1,500, 000.

1,000,000,
1,875,000.
7,500,000.
»000,000.
500,000,
500,000,
21,000,000,
GQWQWQ
2,812,500,
1,562 .

93, 750,000,

1lst qutr.(above

1,156,250,
937,500.
937,500.

93, 750.
218,750.
437,500.

1,031,250,

34531,250.

93, T50.

93, 750.

2,968, 750.

1,593, 750.
137,500,

218,750,
13,750, 000.

Total due for
entire period

8,156,250,
8,437,500.
5»1437 5500,
93,750.
1,218,750,
2,312,500,
8,531,250,
29,531,250,
593 750,
593, 750.
29,968, 750.
75593, 750.
3,250,000.

1,781,250,
107,500,000,




ASSOCIATED CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITIES IN CHINA - March 1945
Statement ghowing estimated expenditures, receipts and requirements January lst-September 30, 1945
1, Associated Christian Universities in West China:

Salaries Expenses Extraordi- Total ex~ Receipts est. Balance required from
Institution for 1 month for 1 month nary exp, penses est. Trustees and UCR if budgets are
9 months _9 months British Ald balanced by September

Cheeloo - 1,674,135, 403,534, 18,699,021, 10,142,000, 8,557,021,00

Ginling 1,291,685, 307,921, 700,000, ;2.095:“54. 5408l,95%, 00
Nanking b, 7,300, 1,131,825, 2,000,000, »012,125, 31,137,125,00

Vest China 4,584,370, 1,116,092, 51, 304,158, 32,457,158,00
Yenching 1,991,280, 485,320, 5,000,000. 27,289,400, 1,970, 400,00

Total needs .o..o.oc‘ 8"-.306.658.00
Exhidbit A Deteils showing method of estimating the cost of salaries for Jenuary-September 1945,

Basic RICE Cost of living
Institution No, salaries Cash sub- No, Cost at Rent index ~ factor Total
Staff per sidy tan 6,000 allow-  average 60 salaries for
month 3000 each ___  per tan _ance times basic sal. _ one month
Cheeloo 66 12.035. 198,000, 50 300,000, 15,000, 1,142,100, 1,674,135,
Ginling 63 14,585, 189,000, 35 210,000. 3,000, 875,100, 1,291,685,
Nanking 246 51,300, 738,000, 120 720,000. 60,000. 3,078,000, k4,647, 300.
West China 250 50,170, 750,000, 120 720,000, 54,000, 3,010,200, 4,584,370,
Yenching 91 25,450, 273,000. 60 360,000. 4,030, 1,328,800, 1,991,280,

Exhibit B Details showing receipts estimated for period Jamuary-September 30, 1945,

‘Trustees est, Field British Ald estimated Total receipts for the
Institution 300:1 exch, receipts for six months period « 9 months

Cheeloo 5,625,000, ag.ooo. 3,992,000, 10,142,000,
@Ginling 6,187,500, »000. 3,374,000, 10,011,500,
Nanking 14,175,000, 1,500,000, 7,200,000, 22,875,000,
Vest China 1,635,000, 6,900,000, 8,312,000, 18,847,000,
Yenching 15, 300, 000. 825,000, },094,000. 20,219,000,

2, Fnal gls needs for all Christian Universities:
1, CGhristian Universities in West China - see above No, 1 8,306,658,

2, Bstimated needs for other 4imstitutions in China same period _28,102,219, 112,408,877,
Amount available in UCR appropriation 000,
Balance still to be found to balance budgets by September 30, 1945......C$ — 18,068,877,

Note: If the British Aid to China Fund continmmes grants on the basis of 6,000,000, monthly the
necessary amount will be covered from this fund,




Associated Christian Colleges in China
Chengtu,
Lpril 2, 1945.

Mr. C. A. Evans,
Associated Boards, New York City

Dear Mr. Evansg

We aro toking advantage of the opportunity to send the proposed bud-
get for 1945-1946 by President Mei who expects to reach New York in time to attend
the annual meeting scheduled for May 7th.

Dr. Fenn and I have worked out a budget using three plans (1) if exchange is
averaged at 40031 for the year (2) at 60031 for the year, and (3) at 80031 for the
year. We have made no attempt to estimate the budgets item by item for all the in-
stitutions but have used a plan that we hope will be fairly accurate by using
totals only. You will ncte under plan No. 1, the total amount that will be re-
quired for the year amounts to C$712,762,453, or in terms of United States dollars
using the average rate of 40031, it will amount to US$1,781,906. You will note
that we have not estimated any amount to be anticipated from either British United
Aid to China or United China Relief.,

On page two we have given you two exhibits. Exhibit A represents the details
used in figuring the salaries for the staff. Following the instructions from
United China Relief, we have informed each institution that no school will be
allowed to increase the total number of staff members, and we have therefore kept
the figure the same as reported last autumn. Much time has been spent on estimat-
ing the cost of living and arriving at this factor of 160 which is approximately
four times the amount used for 1944-45, Expenses, other than salaries, have been
estimated at four times this current year. Exhibit B is an attempt to give you
details connected with income - the amount anticipated from America (or England)
has been given. No income for special projects is included - the expenditures for
all projects have also been eliminated.

I am sure Dr. Mei will be able to give you additional information. From the letters
Dr. Fenn has sent you, we hopo it is clear that we are trying to divide all avail-
eble funds according to the nced today. The institutions that have larger assets in
American funds benefit thesc days.

We wish to add one word concerning the "extraordinary expensos". The refugee in-
stitutions have to pay large item$ for rent, cither for land or for buildings.
formerly this item has been included as part of the exponses, but as it increases
with the general trend in the cost of living, it has scemed necessary to include a
spccial appeal for such itoms. Checoloo University has only a small item to pay,
Ginling College has to pay rent on the Canadian School building, University ef Nan-
king has very heavy land ront as well as building ront on the campus, and Yenching
University has heavy building rent. I am surc you will recognize the fairnoss of
theso requests,

Dr. Ponn will add a noto to the copy ho is soending to you. We will try te send threcc
copies in the hope that onc of them will be in your hands in time for the meeting on
the 7th of May.

Sincerely yours,

(signod) Elsie M. Priest




USAAF Hospital, APO 210
c/o PM, New York, N. Y.
3 April 1945

Mr. C. A. Evans
Associated Boards for Christian

Colleges in China Res Budgets for 1945-46
150 Pifth Avenue, New York 11

Dear Mr. Evansg

1 enclose a proposed budget for the Christian Colleges in China for the year 1945-
46, The actual figuring has been done by Miss Priest, but the basic principles
were worked out in joint conference.

4Ls you intimated in an earlier letter, you appreciate the difficulty of estimating
accurately so far in advance., I also feel that great detail in such a tentative
budget is a waste of time. Consequently, Miss Priest and I have attempted to dis-
cover a method of presenting simply and clearly the situation in so far as it is
possible to foresee it, I believe that the enclosed figures present an accurate
picture of the situation as we shall facc it months from now, on the basis of a)

a certain average cost of living and b) certain average rates of exchange. If you,
or anyone clse, can prophesy accurately in regard to either of those factors, you
will be not without honor herel

My personal guess is that, if the living index factor averages 160, we can hope for
an average exchange rate of something approximating 6003l. That, I believe, is
more than others arc willing to support. Dr. Sweet suggests 400:l. My guess is
based on the belief that, despite an appreciable lag, exchange will follow the liv-
ing index. But whatever rate you accept, 400 or 600 or 800 to 1, I think you can
count on that figure being cxceeded (if accurate for a living index factor of 160)
in case the living indox factor goes above 160, In other words, oncec you have deo-
cided which exchange rate matches an average factor of 160, you are fairly well
protected from unexpccted fluctuations in either figure by proportionate fluctue-
tions in the other.

I shall be interested in your comments on our figures and the basis we have used.

Very sincerely yours,

(signed) William P, Fenn




OB ~Ssociated Christian Colleges in China : April 1949,
Proposed budgets for the year July 1, 1945 - June 30, 19&6

1, Plan based on income at rate of 400:1
Salaries per: Other expenses: Extraordinary: Total expenses: Income for . Balance required

_I_nst:ltuti'o'n month @ er month § exp, per year: per_year year 3. » for"lear ;
Cheeloo 1‘-.593.500. : » 650,000, H 250,000, 75,172,000, 14,200,000, 60,972,000,
Ginling 669,180. : 1,250,000, : 960,000. 59,990,160.

: .

1

1 14,200,000, 45,790,160,
Nanking 12 312,700. ks, »800, 000, 10,000,000, 215, 352,400, 35, 700,000, 179,632,400,
West China 11,918, 74O, 4,800,000. 200.62h sso.

25,900, 000, : 174,724,880,
Yenching _5,850,200, 2,000,000. : 7,000,000, 101, 202,400, 31,500,000, 69,702 400,
"Total - 75% of total budget for Chengtu group........... 052, ahaé » 840, : A
25% of total budget for other institutioms...... 217,140,613, 40,500, 000.

121,500,000,
Grand total for current budgets all twelve institutions for 1945 - 1946
Special grant to meet needs for joint projects in Chengtu
If expressed in terms of US dollars at 400:1 - US$ 1,781,906

2, Plan based on income at rate of 600:1
Total expenses Balance required for

Institution _ per year Income per year ear 194
Cheeloo 75,172,000, 19,200,000, 55,972,000,
Ginling 59’9900160&.3 19,700,000, )"‘0329001500
Nanking 215,352,400,: L8, 300,000, 167,052,400,
west Ghina 2&).62’4.880.: 169.h2h.880.

202, 400 6 400

15%

e 20 oo 08 oo

oo oce |00 se oo se o0 |oe

00 Jod 00 00 we 9o

»
9 m. :
~ Total for all twelve institutionms........ e 55"1,789,120.

Special grant to meet needs for joint projects 000,000,
cé 552,789.120' o Or in terms of US$ at 600:1 - US$ 1,097,982,

.3« Plan based on income at rate of 800:1

Total expenses Balance required for
Institution per year Income er year ear 1

Gheeloo 75,172,000.: 24,200,000,
Ginling 59,990,160.: 25,200,000,
Nanking 215,352,400.: 60,900,000,
West China  200,624,880.: 35,300,000,
Yenching 202 lI-OO

50,972,000

34,790, 160
154, luja,uoo
165,324, 880.
42,502,400

» 300,000, ,,8

25% 27, 68,100, 000, 149, 347, 280,

Total for all twelve inatitutions 597.389,120
Special grant for joint needs in Chengtu : 5,000

c$ 602.389.120 or in terms of US$ at 800:1 - US$ 752,986,

e e0 oo oo 9o o0 (4d




April 3, 1945

Migs Elsie Priest
Chengtu (CHINA)

Descr Miss Priest:

Lest Thursday $62,500 was handed to us from United China
Relief covering the §55,000 epproved by the Program Committee. This money
was immedi:tely deposited with the United Clearing Board &t the National
City Bank under License RY 634451 ML. The United Clearing Boerd was instruct-
ed to inform Mr. Bishop that we would be cabling you and writing you in detail.
The suthoriz:tions for peyment to the indiviausl colleges were &8 follows,
representing, of course, the proceeds from the U. S. dollars:

Cheeloo $3,125.00 West Chine §13,750.00
Ginling 4,375.00 Yenching 6,250.00
Nenking 13,125.00 -

%e slso zsked you to inform Dr. Fenn of this new allocation.
This slight modificetion in the distribution wes brought about through & careful
study of all of the vaerious distributions made over the pest six months and
which have finslly reesghed our hsnds through the people who heve been handling
the funds. It slso bears ik mind the percentages of the funds which heve been
distributed end the probeble immediate needs of &ll of the institutions. The
following is the percentsages and amount &lloceated to the various institutions,
all &re made with the distinct understending that the funds sre to care for
the present steff end expenses of the colleges, ¢nd cennot in any munner be
used for expznsion or broadening the work, and tny hint of trensgression of
these conditions will re-act unfavorably toward eny future applicetion for relief
funds.

Cheeloo
Fukien
Ginling
Hengchow
Hua Chung
Hws Nan
Lingnan
Nenking
Shanghsai
Soochow
West China

Yenching

w

$3,12§.00
6,250.00
4,375.00
625.00
<,500.00
2’500 000
6,875.00
13,125.00
1,250.00
1,875.00
13,750.00
6,250.,00

Y TR VY o «F NP OREE 1P

62,500.00

The several factors involved in arbitrerily setting wp this
distribution has been caused through letters and cables from other parts of
. China thn M, lot.urn &nd cables both from cluuhn nd m lotuu

)
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Miss Elsie Priest e “Ra © dpril 3, 1945

end cebles heving been received through United China Relief and elso through
conditions £8 they gre interpreted to us here in imerica through chennels
which we cannot mention in this letter. For instence, there is & very definite
reason for an «llocetion of 11% to Lingnan, which cannot be recited &t the
present “time but which is very prominent in our thinking just now.

Hengchow 1g given & mere token of the emount with the hope
thet it will give some prestige which will wurrant & future consolidation with
other institutions in eastern Chine. Two other institutions cre given small
amounte for the same reason. 8t. Johns hzs been given nothing elthough we
&ére roserving ¢ smell amount here on our books with the hope that it will
«88ist in any re-orgunizetion which might have to take pl:ce.

As muny of the Committee on Fmergency Askings s we could
contect heve &-roved this procedure as well as officers snd secret:iries of
the /ssoci.ted Boirde, We are definitely open for any suggestions &g to where
the ellocstion is wrong but must have excellent reesson &s to vhy any other
&éllocetion is right. I omitted to say thet we slso gave considerztion to the
British Relief Funds being distributed to the Colleges during the current yeer,
As I must elso write to Arthur Coole today I am signing off for the present.

Very truly yours,
{

C. £, SVANS

Via: Chine Clip- er
cc t Next Clinyer

cc: Dr/ Fenn
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Mre Co A, Hv ang,

Associated Boards, New York.

G Budget 1945-1946 - other items of finance
Dear Mr. lvans;

Under date of April 2d we wrote to you concerning the proposed —
pudget for 1945-1946 and sent the letter and the budget by President Y.P.Mei
as he hoped to reach New York in time for the Assoclated Boards annual meeting
scheduled for Muay 7th. At the same time Fenn sent through his channels
coples so we trust it will be the in sufficient time to give you the infor-
mation needede

Budget 1945-1946; You will find a copy of the proposal based on & study of the
needs using tne Chengtu cost of l.ving index as the basis for the figures, We
heve used 25% of the total for the needs for the institutions not in Chengtu,
taking into consideratlon that Hangchow College is definitely closed but it meF.:4
mean that Fukien or Lingnan will need a larger grant in which case the amount” i
originally designated for Hangchow can be re-divided among them. VWie have the '’
detailed figures for Hua Chung College and our estimates are correct for thems
It is difficult now to secure facts from the oble¥y two institutions - Fukien

and Lingnen, but conditions may improve during the next few months.

Please note that we ured the budgets on three plans - (1) using exch

40081, (2) using exchange at 60031, and (3) using exchange at 800:l.

current rate for sales is 475:1 but the average 1 the month will be

400:1. Meanwhile the cost of living index 1is leapl agadin - it i3 8 wicious
circlees (You will have the recent reports on the iles for these few weeks

and will know that it was possible to advance the rate to 475:1 for April. Therel

+

were & good many "forward" sales in April so the average will be about 20011:) B

In order to give you as many details as poseible we have shown in itemized form
the method of figuring the salaries as lixhibit A, and under Exhibit B have giver
the details of the income anticipsted for each institution. You will see Wwe
have no choice except to use the five institutions in Chengtu as the basis for
this studye. This method gives you a summary picture which is about all one
can give these days of rapid changesoe I do not wish to be held responsible
for these figures being adequate for the entire year 1945-1940 - who can say
what infletion will mean in the next few months? At best this is a working
. ;

basis on the fairest method that Dr. Fenn and I sould find to glve some idea of
needs as a whole for next year.

This letter will be too late for the meeting - it is merely sent as a confir-
mation copye I am sure President Mei can give vou any additional facts that
you may require.

May I request that you give us definite information of decisions at an early
date? We do not know what plans we should make in view of the great differ-
ence in assured income and anticipated needs. Contrects must be prepared -
plans must be made, and a letter of assurance from you will be a tremendous
help in plamning for next year.

Your letter of February 27th asks for a reply to the letter  that Mr. Sweet —
sent me dated February 2d. I had three letters that date - but 1 presime you
must mean the one that refers to the basis of distribution of the grant of
C$125,000,000 I had a letter later from Mr. Sweet in which he told me he
had forwarded a copy of my reply with « change or two in the wording. This
game information was sent to you resident Y.F.Wu - also a copy was sent by

Dr. Fenn - when we proposed the re-allocation of the funds for the nine_months
ending September 30,1945, This wes the work of many hours when Dr. Fenn




- A T
wae ﬂmﬂn in March and copies were sent 0 Yol am puzzled to know Why you
lgr}:‘,—lﬁ‘ questioning Dr. Fenn's déci ! it makes a v awkward situation. You
hgve appointed him to represent ;;H 1 all such matters, and then you disceard
all his recommendations - dc not wonder he# fee: raffled and discouraged.

May I make clear one oiz chat seems to troubling you? 1 your letter of
February 206th, s \Pr’ﬁﬂ nans gv'g“ﬁl you state "We agr-e with him in that the only —
basis for distribution of funds i hat set up br. Fenn and not the 2ltered
budgets as were set up at Chengtu” . Lodo not knov what you have in mind but
the only distribution of funds ugsed in Chengtu or elsewhere has been the baslis
worked out by Vr. Fenn. I have A;Vgr changed his figures or percentages. It
18 hot my p@“c ﬂt(”rs or “Ph ng 4'U /CPCvut?f‘T, but the ones pﬂwrﬂ“p” by Dro,
Fenno he Pijt I have “WH Has?€8%do the figuring for him but I have not
changed %1" h"si. at any timeo You are implying that I changed the basis
for distributing funds in China -- please correct your stateme Bt

by

“

Dr. Penn showed me your cables concerning funds - letters may be on the way to
explain the cables, but after we had read them about a dozen times we gave up
in despair. I presume you were trying to tell us something important but we
are too dense to interpret your meaning from those cables.

{
o
,\
1

N
- e

You cabled to me that there was US$40, 625, being sent out for the Chengtu
netitutions - I am worried about it for fear it is part of the "Sustaining
funds" which we wanted kept for the moment in New Y ork until we knew what the
prices would be in May and June in China. With Chlnose currency depreciating
at the present bate, ourely nobody in a mission board or among the Board of
Trustees would criticise the field treasurers for holding funds in New Tork
these days if through other channels there were sufficient funds to meet *he
daily needse. We do not cerry heavy bank balances - I do not dare to have
mich money in reserve for it loses value so rapidly. As a matter of interest
I am now trying to meet the payrolls for the differert Institutions for. Appril.
One school (WCUU) is short several millions - I will borrow from the others
as we are exnecting a fairly large remittance early next monthe And that is
the Way We mansge = everyone agreecs it is the only wise policy these days.
And with exchenge increasing, it looks as if Wwe were being wise in following
this proc~durs. If we can oxchange our "surplus" funds held in New York at
a pate around 500:1l, it will bring ou¥ average to a figure that will balance
of £ deficits,

inother cuestion about exchange rates is one raised bv Mr. Sweet., He writes
Te has word that you are insisting on sending ABCCC funds to the field at the
rate of 150:1 instead of the current rate. Why are you using 150:1? That
has no simificance that I can find - and you are rather behind the times to
hold to any such figure. The US dollar sells today for 740:1, our blocked
exchange rate is 475:1 - the average for the puast three months is as followss
January 290.42 PFebrusry 308,58 March 313.18
Our appropriationfrom UCR is in Chinese currency so I am much puzzled to know
what you mean by maintaining that exchange must be fixed at 150:1. If you
mean you want to control all exchange over this figure, 1 endorse it most
heartily snd hope you stick to that point. But may I suggest that you try
and keep it in a block account and not distribute it for the moment. I am
still maintaining that we have reached a stage where we ought to be intelligent
about distributing money to these institutions. It is a great temptation for
some of them - they want to have a nestegg so pad thelr adRings. I know the
actual conditions of all the schools here, work on all their books from time
to time, and feel we will not allow "padding" or "expansion" 2t the expense of
other institutions who are thus forced into a deficite.

& Sincerely yours,
'Q\ /Ea~; 2» Olisd
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LR 2P Chengtu Apr'il 23, 1945,

Mr. C. A. Hvans,

Associated Boards, Obw York.

. Various - see headings 2

Dear ‘%fr, Bvans;
A heavy mail from home is in and I will try and clear off a

few letters this morning.

Your letter Feb.26 re. appropriations If my letters have not cleared the
questions raised, surely the ones from Dr. Fenn have shed some light on this

complex auestion.

Bigshop Maxwell has not left China get. Most likely he will not leave now
antil atbmmn - his wife and child left early in January and ere walting in
India. I believe there is no nuestion about the check he holds. ot

y Grant from Miss Haight I hege given Miss vutherlsnd the portion due here
§825.00, and Ur. Wu has an order asking Th@t you pay to Her the balance or
US$R250. It was not "college" money, and we have decided to allow Dr. Wfu
to use it for her "extra" expenses on this trip. I willw rite to Miss Haight-
I have 2 letter from her about this payment.

Y‘UOrnell-in—ghina fund I wish this gift could be sent in a separate category
From ustaining funds as a special gift in the same way that “Princeton-inthina"
and “Wellesley" gifts come to Yenching. Why do the special gifts for Nanking

go into Sustaining funds as a whole when for other institutions they are sent ,

as special gifts? When you send as part of the general item of sustaining
funds it is hard to use it for a special purpose. Please look into this and
treat all schools on the seme basis - no reason why Yenching should have pre-
ferential treatment on such matters.

I will try and make a transfer in sSome way SO this
that will make it outstandinge. If so we will se
to Cornell,

gift can be used in a way
nd a report, probably direct

\ Episcopal Board gifts for Uynling: I have checked these over = we received
only one oF them - the other one or 579.09 went directly to Bishop Chen as s
far as we know, and of course wehave no record of 1t hore. The one for the
daughter of Bishop Shen came and was paid over to her in full some time ago.

I am asking Dr. Chester to prepare a statement and report on these two items.
They will be forwarded through Mrs. Mills.

{ British Aid to China . I have reported to you in detail concerning this grant.
Tn spite of your deep concern, I believe the appeals have been handled in a
very careful manner through Mr. Ronald Rees, a member of the committee in
China. It was at his request that we made our appeal und it was all sent to
him for careful review before presentation was made to the committee in China.
Mr. Rees was in Cnengtu a fow weeks ago and told us definitely that the let-
ter we prepared on December 9th was extremely valuable and enabled the com- -
mittee to give us approximately six million a month for a period of eight
months. I would suggest that it would be better for you not to take it up
directly with London - the committee in Chungking accepted it and they must
have replied to London. I am writing to Mr, Slater along various lines soon
but more in the line of information that to send on the appealse.

we are working very closely with wr. Rees and Mr. awok (rXecutive Secretary)
and«I do not think you need to fear that it will not be handled roperly. 5
Mr. Sweet knows about the appeal - in the same way that any appecl sent to

UCR is immediately reported to the British Committee. Persconally I am quite

pleased with the response from the British Committee and their letters of
confidence and desire to support our institutionse

{4
k

"/ %
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. believe I wrote you earlier that the entire British Committee fund is sent’
to me and we distribute it from Chengtu following the division worked out by
Dr. Fenne In addition to the r-'gular grant, there hawve been special funds,
but tha Sritish United Aid to ‘hina committee has requested the Londong office
not to sen& special funds through them any longer - probably this has been
received in London because I have a notice of a speclal gift of £1200 just in,
but no details yet concerning the persons for whom it is intended.

P

) : :
/ Refund from Alice Settlemyer Bymne: Thot was very g enerousof Alice Byrne to
Tefund 300, Of the travel allowance - we willw rite her from here,

Your letter of March a&st concerning Cheeloo. I wish almost that you had not —
told me about that letter signed by the staff of Cheeloo University - for it

was about as far from the truth as any letter I have ever heard being sent from
China. The clouds are gathering once more =~ but whether we can manage through
this semester remains to be seen. Many of the o0ld and "real® staff of the
ingtitution are leaving during the next few eecks and 1 hardly know what we

will have left. It is very hard on Mr. March who is trying his best to keep
the thing together -- but he is a new man to Cheeloo, he has had little if any
experience in:zddministration work, he is not an administrator, and all in all

is having a most difficult exXperience.

As to the treasurership - I am looking for someone who can take it off my
hands. I have had only a part time student assistant as nobody is willing to
work for Cheeloo these days. Just at this moment Miss Cuyrtis of the znglish
Baptist mission - refugee from Shensi - is helping me Afor a few hours a day .
There is a lot to do on Cyeeloo books - about all I have been able to do was
to keep cash balanced, make the original entries in cash books, and keep the
payrolls up to date.

Payment to Mrs. Rees was sent in a check - it has been cleared without any
question.

Cable concerning deposits for April Thank you for your prompt reply. We will—
Took for 28,250 plus 500 for Bishap Shen plus 6536.68 for CMB appropriations,
The rate this morning is 490:1. I need the money in this cable for the May
expenses - at this time of the year we use much more as prices are increasing
rapidly. The Presbyterian mission has decided to pay 75,000+ per month to
their missionaries (perhaps the highest in this area) and our basis of not

more than 40,000. creates a serious problemn. As a matter of fact 75,000, is
much too high but when one cooperatlng mission board does this, our problems

are many to adjust our own staff. However that is not your problem now - and

I shall try to work it out fairly for everyone.

I hope this clears off some of the correspondence, more an effort to let you
kbow these letters have all come through ssafely. We will have our spring
holidays next weekend - four days, and I shall try at that time to bring all
my correspondence up to date.

Sincerely yours,

TP L e

Hlsie M. Priegt.
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April 24, 1948

Jiss Elsie M. Priest
Chengta, 8 szechwan
CHINA

Re: Various Items as per Sub=heads.

Dear Miss Priest:

Before attemding a conference at United China Relief looking toward post=
war plamning for the Collegss I shdlh'ytomywrlotwofcmryzsrd.

Cabless I am grateful for the quotation of cables and while I have endeavored to
ToIlow & like procedure in ecommmisating with the field, I find that some have
slipped by until they have answered themselves. All of those we have gquoted have been
received.

Regarding the eable of Jamwmry 1l2th, the money requested was oabled to Mr. Bishop on
Jumary 1l3the

Hua Ve are grateful for the good office you performed in relation to Hua Chung
ollege; although letters have been sant from United States, apparently they were
never reseived. Mr. Iyford tells me that all f his camumications to Mre. Cole have
been aclowwledged. You are hrﬂ.?t tha

the institutions not %o be included” in

at this end from those institutions who are

owr Greater Unity Program is terrific. hﬂ.hﬂ

Xind of a mess we would be into, I d have

of our most influential and trustoes who

down insofar as any distribution of funds from America was cancerned,

I felt it was umrise, but I now feel that we were shorbesighted and did not recognize
the import of the situation which has developed, both in the raising of funds in
America and in conditions as they have developed in China, Nowever, we have gons thus
far and mist see it through unless powers beyond our control intervens.

Dr. Fam. Quite frankly, we were completely at a loss without Dr. Fem's services, es~

as Uriited China Rellef insisting that he or samscne else of his caliber
be secured, It is now a great re t© know that some adjustment is in process of
olearing up the picture,

% Mnrd.% You were 2o more disappo
I wase I made svery effort

British had cabled and later whish was unaximously a
ran up against a stonewall, A year sgo I
had the Board face the consequenges latar,

estion has made fools of themselves at the expemse
just been received from ). Mareh which I have xo

Dr Dre Wu had lunch with me last weok, Wednesday, ,
attend the San Franciseo Conferense, She the latest news regard-
the fimenoial situation. Frswk Priss has been here and Shhsi Hsu from Yenshing

ﬁ"«o ;
DishrOeekion of Fwris, Semwkine ags we sext s letter setting forth the distribution af




. Miss Priest , April 24, 1948

funds, The difference between the total budget axd the smount whish United China
Relief was endeavoring to secure represented the ourrent needs budget for the Associated
Boards, Unfortumately, in some instances, we have run up against a stomewall in that
some foundations and agensies are mot interested in paying out U. S. dollars on the
present basis of valuation, According to the budgets origimally set up from figures
sulsitted from China, mwmmwmmu-mummchm
and regular swpport from the United States was Chinese curremsy $109,796,487. United
China Relief approved appreopriastions totaling $77,000,000, leaving a balance to be
raised of 332,796,487, On the basis of 120 to 1 this was equivalent to US$273,304.

We immediztely started plans to secure this amount, but met with very little encourage=
mexte Up to April lst, lwwever, we have been able to secure $92,376,08. Ve were ine
strusted Ly the Associated Boards to distribute $60,000 of this smount to the Treasurers
of the COH%e Trugtee Doardse Ve ure holding this in sbeyance at the present time,
but later I shall be glad to ¢ell you the basis upon which dist¢ibution was made.

Very singercly yours,

A

9OINT OFFICE




Chengtu April 26, 1945.
Mr. C. A. BEvans, el
Associated Boards, New York. UCR 62,500, etce

Degr Mr. Lvans;

Yesterday we received your cable asking us to refund to Mr. _ —
Sweet the last remittance from UCR - I suppose you refer to the item of
US$40, 625, about ‘hich you cabled us in March. The last remittance from UCR __
came directly to us from Mr. Sweet and was in order so I take it for granted
you refer to this cabled item of 40,625 - or with the amount sent to Mr. Coo'e
a total of US$H62,500.

Your remittance was too late to reach us until May, so we have not recelvecl
any part of this money to this date. Mr. Bishop has not even reprted to us
that it has been received in Chungking but that may have been an oversight.
Consequently we wrote to Mr. Bishop and to Mr. Sweet yesterday upon receipt of
your ceble, advising them of the message and asking them to transfer the funds
through the proper channel when received in Chungking.

Both Dr. Fenn 2nd I were very much surprised to have this "special" remittance
and felt it ought to be routed through Mr. Sweet - otherwise there was a'missing
plece of the puzzle", Dr. Fenn cabled to you inquiring about it but: your re-
ply indicated it should be sent directly to us and I did nothing further ebout
1t, hoping the letters would clear the whole matter indue timee

Remittances through Clearing Bozrd; This reminds me to report to you concern-
ing the machinery of the Clearing Board. Remittances are slowe. Funds which
you deposit in New York before the 5th of April will be cleared around May 15th 1
but if vou make deposits later than this date, it 1s likely the clearance will \
not be made until after the first of June. Sometimes when we have enough cash
on hand in the Clearing Board, we make "gdvance" peyments, and I am counting on
this being done for the remittance you cabled out last weekoe

Becasue of this fact we-have to plan very carefully ahead of time - and when
nrices commence to increase more rapidly then was anticipated, we are sometimes
placed in a very embarrassing position without enough cash to meet our needs.
West China wes caught this month - we had to loan them three million from other
institutions, although a large part of it was the fault of China Medical Board
who failed to send money for the Scheol of Nursing.

There is no provision for a quick transfer in case of emergency. 1 am much
concerned over this condition but we have managed throughout this yeer so per
haps I am borrowing trouble. If a sudden need arises, we are forced to bor-
row from our friends or the banks until the wheels of the red tape grind out
the money - often having to wait from one to two months after advice comes of
the deposite

1

Prices are mounting much faster than we had expected - some people blame the
sudden rlse in the government quotation of the gold bars, some blame the cold
winter which killed some of the oil seed and wheat and injured the sweet
potatoes‘which are a staple food in this area) . Whatever the cause we know
prices are much too high for the money we have in sight but we sh

get through the year without too many difficulties.

Sincerely yours,
KQZZ:; ThH . Cai;uf'

lsie M, Prieste.

gaviaoin
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Chengtu May ll, 1945.

Ll e Co AO EVans
New York City

Balances 1944-1940

Dear Mr. ivans;
Today I have beon trying to figure out balances for the
year and to see how We can mansage during these particular days when inf'lation
is unusual and 1rregulare. The indux .8 ...orly 1700 now and under our system . -
we must pay salaries at the rate of 64 tires basic salary - we are still wxﬁnin
the totsl amount planned for the spring terms, and I believe we cCan manage g,
this term to close without deficits. %t means refusing many departments whgy
eel they should make purechases.
..

May I request you to hold in Accounts Payable any field funds which you may 3
have at the close of business June 30, 1945 for the following:

University of Nanking

Ginling College

Cheeloo University _
Mp. Small and Mr. Hausske will write you concerning West China and Yenching.
You may feel that Ginling College has too large a balance in New York - 1
realize we have not drawn very much from your office, but evidently the ap-
propriations in Chinese currency (UCR =2nd British Aid) were a bit out of pro-
portion so Ginling received enough to manage their needs. ! &s
almost the same case for Cheeloo University except the reason they have not

dprawn more from your funds is due to large gifte from London. Thege have

come to China in local currency ond it seemed the only possible solutjion to
use the Chinese currency and save as much agpossible in US currenfykwggﬁighe
axchange rate may be higher. Chinese dollars depreciate very rapidly these

dayvs.

UCR grant; We have just completed estimates to show the amount that is due
ail the shools to May 1st 1945. Please do not hold up these appropriations.
Although in a few 1sol“ted cases like Ginling, they have balances from which
they cen draw, some of the institutions are helpless and must have these
grants to meet payrolls. I am still rather troubled to have word from the
office in Chungking that you ordered the April grants to be held there - in
the meantime we had evpected them, came to payroll and had to go out and
borrow money to meet payrollse. If you send orders to hold pgyments, please
1et me know you are doing so. Otherwise I ceunt on the funds coming for a
definite date - and it mixXes us up considerablye. At last April remittances
are here - on the old basise.

You will know long before this date that Dr. Fenn has left the army work and
1s here full time. We are all much delighted to havehime. It is a great
relief to us all, and particularly to me.

Dr. Fenn will send you the stntement of appropriations and the amount due
.s¥1 the schools as of May lst - we have spent considereble. time on 1it. I
wi?l attach a copy for confirmatione. Please note that there is C$32,192,935.
due on the current appropriations - not including Faculty Aid - and I need
this moneye. If it is coming to us, we do not wish to sell other funds for
we dare not have large balances piled up, but if ‘it is not coming we must
borrowp beg or steal at once to meet daily -expensess Please releasg 4t if
you are holding it up.

Sincerely yours,

‘Ql?i(‘ Li. Pri(}sto
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AB30CI ATED CHRISTIAN UNIVARSITLIES'

IN CHIRA

T

lq 1945

Btatement of Appropriation from United China iielief for the yeari---

Ostober
Original

_Inagitution

sheeloo University
Pukien Chr. Unive
Gimling Colle
Hangehow (..ng

dua Chung Colloge

Hua Nasm College
Lingnan University
University of Nanking
Sh-nghai (Commerco)
S8eochow (Law)

Jest China Un.Univere.
Yenching Univorsity
Joint projeseots

Mm, CHE etc,

10, 685,000
8,750,000,
By 750,000

876,000,
1’ 875, C‘OO °
S 780,000,
B9 885, CC0,
32,125,000,
876,000
8755000,

28,875,000,

14,375,000
3, TEUKC00
1,875,000,

allecstion  Cote-Des,

9 - Se
Revised

048,

allocation

Jg!;-@gnﬁp

Total alloestion
Lor the yesr

2, 666, 250

2.187.500@

2,187,500,
218,750 .
468,750 .
037,500,

254085250,

8,031,260,
218,760
218,750,

&y 718,76C

39593,760
037, 500
46E,760,

C§ 125,000,000,

31,260,000

7»C004 000,
79 5C0,000 ¢
44 300,000,

1,000,000,
1,876,000,
7+E00,000
23,000,000,
200,000,
500,000,
27,000,000,
6,000,000,
2,812,500

1,862, 500
95.750.0009

9,666,280
9, 687,600,
8y CLT7,E00.
216,760,
1,868,750
25812,500,
PeC0E&, 2606
34,031, 250 o
718,760«
718,700,
SEe 718,750,
9,683,760,
3» 760,000,

2.08;,&92.

1265000000

2¢ Stctement shovwing amcunt of vash reeceived to May 1,1t45 und amount due
for the yesr ending “eptember 30,1945

Mpownt due to

Institution Moy let;1945

Amount rec.to

Amt. 8till

Lelunce due
Mey-Gepte

Ney 18t,1645 duve May lst

5.632.3150
59 651,042,
3,901,040,
218,760 .
€568, 770,
1,640,625,
85,778,646,
19,861,683,
419,270,
419,270,
19,639,270,
8,598,365,
2,187,500,

Cheeloo University
Fukien University
@inling College
Rnngphﬂ' (Bnge)
Hua Chung College
Hua FNan College
Lingnan University
Un. of Nank
Shanghai (Com
Scochow (Law)
Wost China Un.Un.
Yenohing Un,
Joint projects

39 500,000,
2,016y 638,
29916,666.
201, 688,
BB3,333 ¢
1,188,666,
S9 2083236
10, 600,000,
201, 666
201,886,
€,75C,000,
4,668, 886,
1,148,324,

29132,813.,
2734, 276,
084,3%4.

( 72,918.)#

2739 437 o
473,060 ¢
295709313«
9,361,663«
187,604 e

. 127,604,
10,016,870,
920, 860,
1,059, 388,

4,083,437,
4,036,488 .
£eTBEH 4606

611,980,
1,171,876,
49127, 604,

14,179,687,
206,460,
200,480,

14,049,480,

S9607,39b
1,862,800,

ggg.aas, 52816470’ Q!Stagto
- 40,814,878 3 9385 Bly 6L

Yo »000, 000,

. w is overspent 72,916, This amount has been deductéd from the
- rintion auunod for administration and expanaes.. T TS
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‘d‘no CHE etce 1?184,893.

73,007,810,
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May 15, 1945

Miss Elsie M, Priest
Chengtu, Szechwan
CHINA

ROt Various Items as per Sub-heads
Dear Miss Priest:

Your letter of February 24th eame to hand and I could not answer
same immediately because of the pressure of the sommittee meetings end sub-
sequent board meetings.

Assooiated Boards! tion, x letter of December 14th was designed
to cover as Bﬁ'& &s possible all phases of the financial developments
up to that time, MSMhdofmhlynludnto the appropriations for
the warious Colleges as involved in the UB$273,304.00. At that time it was
our goal to seek this smowunt of money in America, However, the additional -
funds secured through United China Relief and the British Aid Fumd has re-
acted againgt ottorttouom-oadditionalmndsherotnﬁ:o'mmsuun
whioh we call "ewrrent needs.” The Roekefeller Foundation informed us in

make another appropriation and the Harvard=Yenching
Institute was relustant to pay us more then $50,000 on the $75,000 appropriation,
All ®0ld we have secured about $100,000, of which $60,000 has been allooated
due to the pressure exerted upon us by the donors,

It would seem now that with the amount of gain in exchange which has socorued
to the United China Relief that enouch funds will be segured to earry you
through the present year, Tbonlynﬁonhhnbyenwmmaoud this
year was to authorise the Treuurorito negotiate with the Assooiated Boards
and othor agencies to secure sufficient local ourrency to earry the Colleges
through 1945-468,

£ of Incomes I should gather together the various lotters which have
me various sources regarding the British Aid allocations
and re-adjustaent of the total budgets. I have had two oomui ttee meetings and

about tem personal oconferences with Treasurers of the various Boards end our
office staff has given considerable thought to the problem. ¥+-wouid-appear

It would appear that the recommenmdations of Robert Hemry which arrived Just

sbout as we were in the midst of our studies is the best answer to the question,
If there are changes in payment on the field, however, to the various Colleges,
we should be notified ‘tomouup‘utduloru-hbomwintbltw
ornpomummnwmmtumubommu the Colleges.

Universi After having watched Cheeloe University over a peried of
Manﬁwﬂnm&eﬁmﬁtﬁoumtn”sd
mlw'"umu:m sty o lnu':gct , |

, that has had its on the fisld is a meeted question,




Yay 15, 1945

members of tho Board give the least of any similar group on our list, yet

are always ready and anxious to ask others for funds and are ready to spemd
funds which they do not raises I could give you a long line of loose thinking
on this problem, but there are other things more important. Undoubtedly you

will hear from some other source as to the lates)thinking on this matter.
fiith best wishes, I am

Most aﬁwroly yours,

CAE/B

Via China Clipper
GsCe Via next mail




UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
Office of the Treasurer
Chengtu Szechwan

NS

& loth May 1945

¢ J\’r' +.C.A. E*‘ans
Assocdated Boards for China Colleges

150 Fifth Avenue
NEW YOR¥X CITY 11, N.Y., U.S.A.

Dear Mr. BEvams: Your cable of May 9th

Your cable of May 9th, concerning further claims on
the UCR funds, has arrived. Dr. Fenn was leaving for Chungking
the next day and, after talking over with a few people here, it
was decided that we would not send a reply until after he had a
chance to sonsult with Mr. Edwards and Vr. Sweet. He may send
you a cable directly from Chungking.

Your letter of April 3rd, concerning the distribution
of US$62,500. has been read with great Interest. Vou will know
by this time that this money was returned to ¥Mr. Sweet st the
UCR office and, even to this date, has not been recelved by any
of the schools., I am afraid it is very badly mixed up and that 1is
one thing that Dr. Fenn 1s trying to straighten out while he is
in Chungking. //According to your cable of May 9th we assume you
have accepted the distribution worked out by Dr. Fenn in March
snd, therefore, it cancels the distributlon in your letter of
Avril 3rd. e are assuming this is your meaning and Dr. Fenn is
plenning accordingly.

Will you let us know as poon as possible the désision
that you made at the Board Neeting, concerning the budgets for
1945-1946. You lnow we have planned this year to balance the bud-
gets, but do not have.g very large surplus in any school. There-
fore wa muegt know how much we can count upon for the summer
months in order to meet the payrolls. The TUCR grants will con-
tinue on the 0ld basis until September 30th, but these funds
alone ars insufficient to meet the payrolls, and the summer is
always a difficult time. -

1. have written to you about your earlier letters,
pointing cut that beth &inling College and Cheeloo University
will have a surplus in your hands. FPlease hold the funds for
both these schools in Accounts Payable until we can ad just the
books at the end of June and decide how to use this money intelli-
" gently.

Sincerely yours,

453§;. 7N . &4L¥~t"

Elsie M., Priest







Miss Elsie M. Priest
Chengtu, Szechwan,
CHINA

Re: Various Items as Sub=headed

Dear Miss Priest:

In an effort to clear off some of the material which was used
in the study of our Accounting Department and the Specisl Committes appointed
by the Associated Boards in the distribution of funds, I am answering your
letter of February 17the Your letter also included a note dated February 20,

Distribution of UCR Funds. The Committee had before it all of the material

rece om eld and you will see the results of the actions in a resume
of the minutes which will be ready within a day or two. The Committee expressed
gratitude that the distribution for the first six months had been received which
in comnection with letters from the Clearing Board Arthwr Coole, and Mr. Sweet
finally permitted of s definite distribution of UCR Funds from July to Jamuary lst.
There was great satisfaction expressed that the distribution on the percentage
basis for the last three months of the year coincided with the basis originally
used in the $70,000,000. The distribution made in the July payments was entirely
different and omitted the joint distribution of funds for Chengtu and there was
still a difference from the percentages used in the letter to Dr. George S.
Petterson. Anyway the distribution on our books is being made for the last six
months of 1944 and in the minds of the Committee it must be final as the accounts
for United China Relief had to be audited as of Jamuary lst.

Szekin Kaan, We note what you say regarding Mr. Kan and that it will be impossible
Tor him to take advantage of the offer to come to the States.

.i."l% o & Letter of November 9th. I am mot going back into the files to dig

up old correspondence re ng material and actions with.reference to the current
year budgete long before the year started the field was notified there would be
no material change in the budgets for 19¢4-45. The figures sulmitted by the field
early in March 1944 indicated that the same smounts were being used as represent-
ing inoome from the Trustees which should be smple for your purpose. The fact,
however, that the budgets were set wp in local owrrency and funds were being paid
for relief on the local ocurrency basis set at naught the caloulations of the
various Trustee Boards here in America, The varying rate of exshange only east
further shadows on the pioture, The matter of faot is that none of the FPinance
‘Comnlttees would consider mseting to give consideration to such a flustuating
pioture, We certainly are mot in a position to mcoept any drafts which are pre-
sented from China and as you have had ¢ash statements regularly (insofar as we
Jnow) you are in a position to kmow pretty much what is expesbed. At least I
should hope so.




Miss Priest

oconditions have altered the morale.

% for 1945=46. Since your letter was written other figures have been
write about later on.

Cheeloo Unimli.g. We have received quires of written material regarding this
] n meetings have been held to give thought to it. It always

reverts back to the conclusion that it is a matter for the field to adjust end
that is undoubtedly where it will finally emd, '

C Bo Things have been ruming mach more satisfactorily since March 1lst
; Board, but nmo one can tell what will be the outcome, Reverberations

at the present time are omimous, If sales have been conduoted properly in Chinma,

there is mo reason for apprehemsion. At least, this is the reason’we are taking

at this end, If axything else occowrs naturally word will be shot to us immediately
from Chines

Very sinserely yours,

Ce Ao EVANS

CAE/B

Via China Clipper
GeGe via next mall




May 26, 1945

Miss Elsie Priest
Chengtu, Ssechwan, China Re: Cheeloo strike; President Chen's return.

Dear Miss Priest:

I know from ocoasional glimpses of your file that you do not lack for communi-
cations from this office. It would have been no more than courteous, however, that
I should acknowledge letters received from you and certainly the last week in May
is not too early to refer to something you wrote me on June 17th! You were then on
the threshhold of the miserable mess conneocted with the Cheeloo strike. You know
far more about all that happened in the weeks that followed than we do here. But I
am sure we know enough. Pretty full reports reached us from various sources and those
of us with China background ocould supply some of the setting for the details even if
we did not read additional details between the lines. One of the people who was
anxious to know everything that came to us in the way of news and was profoundly con-
cerned throughout the whole episode was Sun En-san. Vhen he started back to China
with Mr. Lu Tso-fu he was determined to do everything he could while there to help
find some solution hopefully more permsnent than anything that has been achieved in
recent years. Vhether his courage held out or his resourcefulness was in any way
equal to the situation I do not know but certainly he was very helpful to us and
thoroughly in earnest in his desire to help back there. Ee believed that Cheeloo
should be given at least one more chance tut, like many others, he felt a continuance
of such misfortunes as have recently overtaken the University must sooner or later
be disastrous.BPI suppose about this time you will be welooming President Chen. Ke
endeared himself to all of us while here and I do hope he felt the year was profitable
in many ways. I wish we might have helped him at a number of points where I fear he
may feel we did not. It was obvious that he was somewhat disappointed that no more
definite steps could be taken toward securing memorial funds for President Bowen and
Dr, Williams. Barring the happy and unexpected discovery of some individual who
without any pressure being brought to bear would step forward and do something -
handsome, we are simply estopped from starting or pushing special campaigns for
special funds., But we have not dismissed Dr. Chen's proposal and it will surely be
possible to do something a little later. ;

With very special greetings to one who is carrying such & large part of the
burden all through these months, I remain

Cordially yours,

F‘.grlo He Ballou

Via airmail.
c.0, via regular post.
EHBsmeo . -
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-JMiss Elsie M, Priest

Chengtu, Sseclwan
CHINA

Res Various Matters as Sub=headed
Dear Miss Priest:
Your lotter of April 23rd is at hand and I am replying to various
items calling for comment: '

Cormell=in=China Fund, This fumd has not been treated in the same mammer as the
Princeton-Yenohing Foundation or the Wellesley-Yemching Fund as it comes under an
entirely different category. There has been mo thought of diserimination,
1y this smounted to a considerable figure, but due to the World Sindent

Service Fund and some loocal organizations it becams a matter of urgent follow-
vwp and personal contact. It is in no sense in the same category as the other

s mentioned as it is a campus fund where the others are alummi projects.
The Wellesley and Smith campus funds are the only omes which appear upen our
boaks, but in both instances there are representatives on the Yenching and Ginling
Boards and both had large capital expenditures in the establislment of the /
Colleges. There are a mmber of Colleges in the same category and they ‘e all
eredited on our books in the same waye There is an additionsl feature in the
Cornell~im=China picture which makes it prastically necessary for us to contimue
as in the past and this is to the effect that when the Cormell=in~China re=
mittances are received they ask us to report same to the United China Relief as
a part of the quota being raised in Ithacas In that respect we have to inolude
it in such a mammer so that the auditors will take cognizances of it in making
their auwdited statement to United China Relief,

When things are returned to normal in the United States, we hope we can build wp
Cornell=in=China so that it will be a part of the budget as when they were taking
sstive participation in the expenses of Mr. Riggse

Board GAfS for G s« We mote that there will be a report forth
on the f stere When that comes to hand we will share
it with the Episcopal Board,

Brisish Aid to China, My “deep concern" came from a rather eaustis statement
Ta & letter received from England, mmmmnwuuotmm
40 lLondon as I have plenty else to d¢ without ind

enly thought in writing you was to ssquaint with the fasts, After :
youwr explanation, the situation does mo% $ further discussion.

back States




Miss Priest Jume 13, 1945

I sertainly sppreciate the pesition you are in and sympathise with you, but
apparently I can do mothing mere at the present time,

I think this covers the items in yowr letter of April 23rd,

Very sincerely yours,




Chengtu June 14, 1945,
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various items

3 ek $1. 8 home for over a month and we are
o ‘ g bgﬁn no gom : o :
i iT**L §. ?gﬁshf;r-ﬁ@ﬁg, 2 nately Dr. Fenn received a letter since
-f eeling: e

etins of the Associated %ogrcs hich gives some iniormztlon. T will
tgidmiou o few news items as this lefter should be nosted today.
S A v 1 v 1) adleD 5

5 noww +he UCR grants were doubled
o ’ A 1t ~re ase S ou Lnow 1 - ~:t1 grants < . i
1, Ecucation and CommoCily ”r“vti’q 3 +J11 instead of 1£0:1 ~ and 1t was de-
For the months Aoril-June - using UQg NE % Cda;J y e have distributed the
¥ Uil - 4 . 2 : _P - \ O 1 ': 1 J.u‘ E Sl 12 e ¢ oda WD \.l‘. _~ v \
sided to uge thig exira money ior aid -& €UC”+i5n 2id Tor the children of
< +o th +aff under the category o1 ecutdab haia e Bl e et
money Lo the Su(gqi+y~’r-}}qq¢ o (Wl';”";-le them to DT chase fuel ancd ST \nDLle _'OOdS
1 aPF and o anmmodITY - BEARL. LU SR T T A -
e i \Q&C £ifth moon holiday (vhich is tocay). This has he;g 2 lG«EmZié
i : e 1 gl o alil T Al
ueéofg substance means that we have been able to pay 9U1+Stu : aooyz¥er e
i a nths salary this year, Tven on this basis they are rath dly
oL exLys o ding to the index figured for China lMedical noard the amount
> b 3 s (<= Tt - ol - P Ay -: {'
gzégiredAgggreag% Waverace male unit' should be 25,534, Forla fgﬁrly of
d s 13 @ arly 100,000, for that family, but uncer our
3 ThilAr his would mean nearly 100,00U, I10I' TOaL I S
three children this YL 2l e R e e A Y
1'\G:Sis it will mean not more than 30,000, Hovever everyone Xnows the problem
2nd they are cooperzting very well on the whole,

B ra]

o, UCB rates. I promised to cend you the monthly rates but fear
done so for the past month or twoj
Iz1rch 313,18
April SéL.}ﬁ
liay 012,58 i %
The rate today is 200:1 but the average 1or e will not be quite this rate
zs'a large block was sold early in the month around ©50:1,.

.- Budgzets for next year: As nearly as I can fizure. Loday we. are all able to
alance ror this year. You know Dr., Femn anc I have been figuring as carefully
as ‘feitle- possible to see that every one of the twelve institutions ha@& suf-

£ icient funds to comnlete their budget for the year. T hone there is no
large surplus in any school and do not believe there will be one - our plan
has been to try and balance the budzets only and meet the needs accordirg +to

the plans outlined which gives the same general t reatment to all schools.

If my calculations are corrrect, I will neecd to callf or funds for August
and will send you cables in time to make the necessary denosits.

&, Holiday allowances; The western staff of both Ginling and University are

on the same baslis as a Chinese staff member, e have ficured the difference
between western and Chinese food and adjusted accordingly. Therefore I am
giving the western staff a holiday allowance instead of the commodity grant -
this will be the same equivalent and will enable some of the group to think
of" 2 short holiday when otherwise they would feel it was financially impossible.

I 'mention it to you merely as'inform tion - I am sure you have no objection
to this method of figuring salaries.

No word yet from President Chen other than the one cab

le that he was delaved
but we do not know where he was delézed. D o

3ates arrives in Chungking on
omson, still in Calegt ta or thereabouts.

Sincerely yours, <, s
: e an  On. Chnesd= ‘
At O ke w fphait Hp o fibe M pimisiin peonns
dhiaded i Jam pivice Lot <p y_fa,,_,{y?,-,;%,
Fo g e R AE Y P G T "
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the 15th. No r ecent word from Dr.

s
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